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SUPREME COURT OFTHESTATE OF WASHINGTON 

STEVENHEEB 

KAY SIKES, 

RESPONDS.ANT 

NO, 394913 

MOTION FOR Dl;SCRETIQNARV · 

Ri;V IEW FOR l:JNTRUTHFUL ANO 

lJNFACTUAL .OPINION DIV Ill 

A Steven Heeb pro .. _se asks the courts to review the oplnl'ori 

ofthe courtofll,.ppeats Division Ill that is full ohm factual Information. 

8, Steven H~E:b wlUn;;>wgQ through the api-nion and describe the 

Is not proper and Sreven Heeb was given a restraining order because Justin 
:.": . . . . " . , . . .• . . . . 

. sent him on a mission to get K~y Sikes· address then failed to ijt=md Steya_n 
··• .. . .· . . . . --

Heeb Any CR 3Cl notifications of uie two hearings that Traey Brandt presided 

over , I am sure l'la did nQ:t want Tra¢y Brandt to from me thst Justin CotUer 
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$e:nt me out on ? m isslcm to get t<ay Sikes current-address at his· 

I dlq n~t knew atalt a.bout hearing cat.es for the restraining order on 

10/~1/201~: an:d 11/18/201~ where the restraining order was fss-uad.by 

Tr_ac.y Brand_t • Tfl~se two CR 30 vfolatlons· are the cause fo·r me to loose 

all faith In Justin .(~ollfer r~presentlng· me ~nd I was told 11Qthlng about-the 

_or~er from him an~ toumt out about It going lhrol,.igh airport .se.curit'y, 

June ~ th Wa$the· hearing date I had Justin Collier set tci get that 

was_ no prob<:)ble 9~vs~ for the order to b~ ptaced upon m1;1. My documents· 

·from others did not justify defamatln~ my character from her lack of lntegrlty •. , 

Under RAP 3.3. CONSOLIDATING OF CASES this should be joined 

Justin Col\tenf caS.e.39206:6-111 ber;:ause of the m~inipulation ~f Justin Collier 

,and Judge Ti:avis·a_randt. )uso11 Cottier CR 1.11.2.1::.l anQ 1.4 and did what h.fi? 

wanted when he wanted and failed to follow rul~ 1.1 e tjecll_ning·9r t~rminating 

reptesentatkm. A~ s.tated In the ctocum~nt~ vou have c:n th_e Justin q~Uie_r C?Se 

on page 292 of the January 1 O th::m23 hearin~ on line 11 the judg~· Is holding 

me responsible fortha failures of Justin ColliGr t .ask the'courtw re.ad page 292. 

to 304 ot U1i$ transcript and thejudge is'wrong ~1-ia prejudice ~owards ma~ 
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I want tfle. court to now read the transcripts of the O~too.er 6 th· 

2022 heari~g. Pag~·1_S1 through.204 in the readin~ of tho_se, pages it 

wm show that I wa~ only made aware .of two depositron,s <:m~ was 

supposedly be tore. th~ Fel:>ruary ~ th 2021 notification late· aftern':)on 

for Feoruary 11 th at 10:00 am in 'ft/en?itC:::hee and the. other .onewa~ 

_an email on March 29th at 2.20 pm that day that Justin Collier sent 

me_, How would it be proper1or th~ ca·u,t to hold me acc::ou 11tabl0 

. when I knew nothing about a deposlti~n-and was on the road to· 

Montan.a 'Mith ·my $011 to· get a heavy piece· of equipment that J ne.eded 
. . . 

To: +15094564288 

his help with. fustln Collier has.a tot.al ot six c·R30 violations repre.senting . - . . . . . . . . . 

me. Ht9_arlng 101711201 !) hearing 11/18/2019 hearing 9i24~?02Q fatting to 

·serve notifh:;at1ori and document~ for hearing, February 9th 2021 tor 

February 11 111 deposition, Ma:1'c;h 22nd notic.ij uf hearing and there were 
. . . ' .. . ~ .. 

no $ncrypted e mails from me saying I wa~· not going to come and _yes there 

are. e mails from n1a telling. him what a h~rribt~ Jo.b tJiat Iii did representing 

me and he set me up for troubles. The sixth .CR30 vlolatipn rs his E mail to 

me March 2~ th at 2:20 "i:1m for a deposition he ask~d. rne to auend at 

his office at ·10:?0 am Justin Collier knew at this deposition date that wa~ m.aoe 

on March 22 nd 2021 atthe nearing that he lied abci.ut me knowing anything 
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That hearing the court of Appeals Division m thinks 1h.at 

it Ia okto get horrible representation and vlolate.CRSO rules six trmes 
. - . . ~. ' , ~ ·,• . . 

and do au the thln~s I have proven tharh~ has. <10ne. then theidrag 

time out so the Chelan county Superior court (tismlsse~ the case f9r 

untrmeHn~s when I received a jud~ement for lac.k of representattQn 

·pn January 10 .2023, Thls i:f absotute diseriminatlon that the court of 

Appeal$ Division Ill will be held Uable for a·nd Chelan county tor 

allowing impr61>riaty in the court roQro and violating the color oftaw. 

To: +15094564288 

:statlf}g Mr. Heeb fail~d to appear at multiple depositions Is a tie. 

Mr. Heat; has seasonal work schedules that ha has to acthare to or (oose . . - . . .. ' . . ' . . 

his job that he has to hav~ t.o pay ttls blll!ii ... . . . ... 

was Issued shaU quash or modify the subpoena if it 

0) fails tci.atlow reasonable time. I am going now to refer to exhibi~ 4,that 
• • w' w wO • • 

wlU be provi_ded in ttle document$, lhls docunient proves that on 

February 11 th I was working at iny Job and that the followin~ week I was 

on c~ll working a$'weUjl,Jsta.$ I stated. I have taken U'le brLint onustln 
•w-,. , , •• w w 

lack of responsibllltyand there I~ ~afini_te~y th1ng~f)udg~ Travis Brandt coulct 
. . . . . . . 

have clone 11, his court to avoid Impropriety and make things go. smQqthly. 
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Washin~ton co~e~ Judicial .C:onditlons 2.3 stat(7~ that a judge shall not 

fn p·erformance ot judic1altiuti~_, _bywor~s or.;gnduct rrianifesfbla~ or 

prejudice, or engage In harassment, ·f;md shall not tlermit court staff, .. , . . . . . . - . 

court officials r- or others s_~bject:to the Judges,c:ffrec;tkm and C<lntrol to do so. 

Toe transcripts of Chelan county Superior court 19-3-0027.5~04 allowed 
• •• • • • • • • •, • •, I 

the.attomeyS.and the jud~e himself and espedatty transcripts ~f hearing date 

3/22/202, 1 t1J s\an·der , deflamate and state.unconfirmed and abusive things 

a.bout ma tl1a1 ha: allowed in his court all tt'!rougn proceedings along With his 

p~ge 191 ltnel;l one through four o·r the October 6. tll hc_arlng and at the January 

1 o th hearing 202~J on page_ 303 line three u,rough seven the Judge states that . . - . , ~ . . . . . . . , . . . 

Ms; Sikes does everything right again and that is not true at au t,ecatfSt'.t of .tll'? 

following reason$ and the judges prejudice: misconducnmd not trtJe statement.$ 

about me riot willing to take a deposition. First of alt t'ny EXHIBIT 4 proves and It: 
. . - - .. 

be confirmed that·on February that! was working and tti.at I was on call that next. 

week fron1 the 15 through 19th with three.box cars, Justiircomer never tried to set 

anyt11ing up be.fore th.~ March 22nd iQ2.1 t1eari'n.ftook place tti~t he lied about an 

encriptlve E mall from ~estating I w~s. not ~~ming t,o the !,earing and that is.totally , 

a blatant lie my E' mails l am providing the court in EXH181T"3 prove this~ 

fJJt£~ ... 
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W11at took place_at the March 22 2.021 hearing that I knew nothing 

abourwtrat wtls sald at ttiat hearl'tig .months.later when mytran~criptionist 

trsnscrll?.ed"that 1,ea(lng. Justin Collier knawthen of the April 1 $t 

deposition ijnci only se:nt m~_an E man on. March 29th 2.02.1 ·at 2:20 In ~he 

,afternoon white I WclS on tile mad to M_ontana with rny son to help me get 

, a heavy piece of equipment. CR 30 r~des apply an~ Judge Tr~vis 8'tandt having 

copys ·ot these Emails made no concern ab~~t how my attorney repres.ented 

me as he should have under the previously (les.~ribed rulf! 2.3 and this Judge 

had no regaurd f{ir (riiproprfety In his court room; The co.urt ~an not state t 

had a p~obtem taking a deposition because as soon as I come bac_k !'lom_~ t 

E malled Justin CotHenlnd told him I would be at his office first thing ln the morning ; 
• •••- • , I 

moming eve.n thougt, I h_ad gotte11 no sleep {n the past 24 hours. I tried to be 

there for ttw ·9-eposilion but Justin Comer said that we could not do ttie deposition 

because the court reporte.r rescheduled for tin other Job, 

Justin Collier then stated that evening that he woLJld have them move it 

out fortwo weeks so I can have time to sleep . Justin Collier fatte.d tQ do .aS. he stated i 
- • • • -· • • I 

·and resigned as _my council on April. 1· n d 2021 failing to rlo anything .du rhig th~ 10 , 

a_ay~ of responsibrlity tQ his .client that he Is responsible far. 

Steveri Heeb had every rl&h, t() state what he did to him as stated , 

f)l!ti:f t 
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in hls Emails to Justin CoUler because of his tack of repre.sent:ation, 

The fottov\ifn~ problems with the September 24 -~~20 hear.Ing Judge Lesli~' 

Allen violated a CR 30 ser.vlce-of a document that not a court file· stamped 

document stated as beln~ a settlemer1t agreement. There W~S no su~h 

courttegal 'iloi':.ument pre$ented at that hearing. I told judge Leslie Allen 

~hat I Just seE!n the mijtrix that very rnomihg to(the ftrsitime, The Judge 

did not ask me ff! wanted th.~ hea_ring to go on .she just continued on With It 

To prove the pourt of Appeals :Division Ill wrqng ~~out their Opinf 011 . . . . . . . . . . 

l called Barbara their court clerk' anct case worker there and asked tier for' a. . . . . . ... . . ~ ' . . . . . . . . . . 

copy ~f the settlement agreement that in the O~loi9t1'lt is rE?gavrded_ as a l~gal 

sett!ernent agreement she looked for awhite Emd saict there Is no courtflted 

settlement agreement and I stated to her tl1a.t I knew that and their Opinion 

wa$ wrong. lthe'ri asked her for the:encryptad Email that the Judges stated 

·r:1e:te.nse,for Justrn CoUler and as_ked her for a.copy of that as well and Barbara. 

· she dh;t n9t have ti copy fqr that i;:iS wel~ t told her .that l~ what i thought that_ 

resea_rch of my documents for pro,;>t af my (:'as:e In jud~eattc;imey. ;pteiudio~ 

to defeat meat all costs, The next problem with the September 24th 2021 

hearing that dQeij not have a court filed legal senlerrient agreement , 

flt GE 7 
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CR 37 sanctions can only be filed by themselves according 

t? flJl~ 11 (b) her fHing had a total of 16 pages with the last three beinJ 

the thrown together m~g_al matrfx that has never been prope:!'ly 

formatted and fite stamped with the court clerk and is a ,violation 

Of rule five fa) so there is no settlement agreement . 

The next re~l big problem that people should go to jail for ls. 

April 29 hearing an.d wantthe court to read the antfrfity oftrariscripts 

of that hearing because: I was. v~ry green ~t what I was stating ancl 

Justin Colti~r put m~ in that po~ition .rmd t?aused th~ c;;R ~7 sanc:tlon$ 

but everythh}g I suned at that hearing was prop et and true. 

I want to reference that on page 59 tines one through five judge 

Travis Brar,dt war,ts there to be a settlement a~reement to be filed 

To: +15094564288 

with his court and the fudge and attorneys all know this is Illeg~t and the 

document ,~ not even prop~r. hi the transc_ript~ it states t-hat the Judge. ls 

gqing ,a review.the September 24 2029 t,~aring because t ~ay It was not legal 

nor compl~te E!V~n ,hough the judge and attorneys wanted It that way. 

J·arn now going to now refer to EXHIBIT i which is the minutes filed 

June 25. 2021 that state Justin Collier did no wrong and that is totally untrue. 
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N9r was:ttt~ matrix 9ourt fil~d with the court cle_rk so accordin_g 

tf.> Fwl~ 5 fiUng with th~ court ( e) definedthere Is absolutely no 
• • • 0 OM O Off O """" 

. . . 

~ettlement. egreement, The next-problem with September 24 2020 ~-·.. . " " . . . . " . 

h~artng w~~ My Ci=l 30 notice ()f tl1e hee.ring date being less than 24 

To: +15094564288 

hours and J_udge LesHe Allen was aware of that as well. The next problem 

that took ptace was there was no finalizing that fool< ptactia:t tha_t hearing._ 

The jud~e_ ~ave the parth~is. till October 30m to respond for a ttma limit. 

The Septembe,· 24 2020 court tran~C:ripts Unes: one. mrot,Jgh 

seven. clearly state th.at lam to receive :a 500(),00 dollar settlt:Hilent 

that J ustln Coltf er_ and Judge Travis B~andt b0t11 did flt?thing ~o see that 

t gi:,H tl")8 $ 5000.0Q white Kav Sike_s camt;i upon this working rna:ns property . . - . .. . . .· . . 

and tpak what sh~ wantec! when she wa.nteµ. ~ustin Collier totally failed 

his client again because right efter the thirty day time period he should of 
. . . . 

had documents filed with the.court for dismissal tor no action this.cost his 

tots of money ancl me·mal angutsh. Justin Cblller ~ilad his c.tie.nt in .every way 

an.d judge Travis 8ra1i.dt auowect thls to happen in t1ts cpurt; :~nd allowed a 

Catc;h 22 situation to ~lst t>e,cause of his lrr~ponsibiUtys serving his-ctlent. 

·Th~ nextpn;:,bl~m is the. March 15 tiling of Kambra Mellergaards CR 37 
·- . . . -~ 
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The Judg~ !$ ~bsolutely ~n Kay Sike$ side and use:S Justin Collier 

to make m~ t_ool< ~ad ~nd to se_rve a Judgement upon me. February 9.111 

'aft~rn?_on notice t~r Fe_bruary 11 th deposition date a1id me: working and 

and b~1ng on ci:lll th~ fQUowin~ week wa~t proper, Justin. Colliers Marth 29 

at 2:20. in the afternoon f~r April 1 ~t at ·1 O:OQ am ts not a proper CR 30 

notification. and the judge judge m:;inipulated tl1e wording of what took 
• • w • • • • ~ 

place In Justin ·collie~ and mine Ema.ii~ and. h_a~ no rtght_tq m_ake _' 

Judgement upon me. Jud$e Travis Brandt was highly prejudice to wards. me 

and I want to state this also Justin Colliers law suit agal nst .Kay $Ike$ W'3~ 

not app.rovecl by me and was riever- shown to me before lleiQg filed with 

the c_qu.rt.. Judge Tr:avl~ Bran:dt ~fter almost five artd:a half months from the 

Sept_emoer 242020 hearlng_auow~d them tg bring the lawsuit forward using 

my ~a~e_inst~ad ~f _them bringing their own ~ase. J_udge Travis Brandt ~llowecf 

them everything\~ benefit t_hems:etves_ at my ~xpense and the previously 

awarded five thousand dollars ·that was awan:;l!3.d to me at ttte September 24 
" - OM •• • :: • • • O 0 

2020 he.adng ·he willfully and intendonatly Ignored • I. asked Travis ~ran~t 

to r~·cu:se himself lo early 2022 and t1e refused to do so and has never had any 

intrmt!on to allow the. court rule.s that t ·quote:d have any rnaanfng or value 

or fairness netor~ the court • . . · ~ ." ., .. 
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Amougst an the other court rules that t have _Cl yoted be/ ng broken 

by Judge Travis Brandt and the attorneys is rule_4.6 (e) whi~t1 stfft~ you have. 

a depositRin betore a Jud~ement can ~e made and _my fifth_ sixth and seven · 

ame ndinerit rights have been violated by him and fieet what was dcmi::l in 

th1s case wa~ done with will full Intent to set me up with no under~_tancling. 

The opinions.back ground t.ne:statement Steve·n Heeb did a 

a (Hstributlon of property wit!"\ Justin Cottier 1s totaity untr-ue. Justin Collier did 

what ht:1 wanted when h~ wanted wfU10ut ma being l:tWOlVed and· without 

the- niatrtx referred to is,-not a court meq doctummt dumped upon me 

with judge t..estle Allen and Justin Collier forcing itupon m~ improperly 
.. . . . . . .. , . " .. 

with nothing done within the required tlme Umlts. 

I c;annot appear at a deposition if I know 11othi11~ of tt and I have· 

described the tw~ l knew off or Febuaruy 11 th and for A1:rrit 1' st very. thoroughly 

in the col.Jr~ transpript$ that w;,;is not rE1ad before Division Ill n,ade their 

county judges words are nor c~rrect. The transcripts prove a predetermined 
• . • • • •• ·,# • ··-•,. ••• • • " • • •• 

that wlt11 open minds the Division Ill judg~s ·shotJld have reviewed betta_r~ 
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Amoug~t all th~ qthar court rules that I have quoted being broken 

by judge Tnwls 8ffJndt an9 the attorneys rs rule 4. 6 (c) which states you have. 
• - 0 0 - ' 0 M O 0 

amendment rigl,tii have been vtotated by him and I feel what was. dor,~ in 
. - . . . .. ·. . ·. 

th!~ case was done wlth will full intent to set me up with no undetstandlng, , 
. . ' .~ . ' ... 

The opinions back ground the statement Steven H.eeb c:lid, a 

a distrlbudori otµmpe.rty wittl Justin Collier is iQtally untrne·Ju~tli, CoUl~r r,tid 

what ha W!:lnted wh~t1 he wanted without me being_invo.lv~d and without 

my permission . 

the matrix re.fr,rre,d to i$ not a court filed document du roped upen me. 

with J.u~ge ~lie Allen an~. J_ustin Gollier forcing it upon me improperly 

with nothin_~ done within the reqliired time limits. 

I cannot. appear at a depositlon if I know nothing oflt an d I have 

ctascrtbed the two l knew of for Febuaruy 11 th and for _Aprl\ 1 st very thoroughly 

c<,'iunty judges worqs are not com~ct. The tra-nscripts prove a predetermined 
. . . . . . . . .. - - . 

sase tan<i with open minds the Division Ill judges should have reviewed bettai', 

f fr{};£ .Id-
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The opinion on the top o-f page 3 of the opinion is a total 11~ by the 

Oivi$ion Ill Judges making the opi11lo11 and l refer them to the transcriptions 

_oft.ha Septe.rn6er 24 2020 heariiig and read wt1at was accurately stmed and · 
·. . . . ~ 

then it was Kay Sikes that failed td foUow through In~ timely so day tirnt, limit 

r.equf remem. The C(?Urts are bias and preJudiCf!,!. jl,tSt what Is stated on that page 

and the court made th~~ a catch 22 situation with Justin Collier workinf§ tor 

opposing council and it rs obvto_u_s this coorts opinion could care less about 

court i·ut.es that t,ave been broken In m)' -defence and the. ·absolute manipulatio11 

to attempt: to make a non ~urt filed non legal settlement agreemeru ands screw 

me out. Mf' heeb never did responi;t on the :attirmatfve about anything having to 

do with Kay Sikes but Justin Cotuer h~s done thlngs repeatedly on hi~ own 

without Steven Heeb~ pen'nission and definitely did rnoret.to help the opposing party 
•• • • • ... - ~ • w • 

and that is hnproprietyt,>f the (aw. 

I don1t have-any idea.rt Justin Collier got paid, ft;,r assisting tha opposing party 

but he. is--absolutely lieing about any cryptic ernall because the court 11a·s those 

Emails froni me and I absolutely knew notl1ing about the March 22 202,1 

. . 

hearing_ the dpcumants that I have provided_ hi this response pl'Oves my c;ase that 

ha w_a_s just being ~troublemaker and stat~ sland~rous thlrigs·aboutme. 
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was a short 11~~rffl!$ pu,t ~m record that the· court 11~eds to read the 

transcript of. Mr. Collier did all thataU<ing and conferred with me-
R.. • ~ > •' •• > 00 0 • .0 -

t_he.n made stli!tements w thE;l c_ourt, On the bottom of page thl rty 

eight is where Kambra Meller brings up the Ford Thunderbird at 

last minute long after everybody initialed the matrix , On page 

39 It states the.court triol< a 12:15 tm 12:2'1 breakwhll¢Justin' 

before the court tor the first time the mornlng of the haari 11g at which . " .· 

time I saw It for the first tl'me that very morni n_g. (fac.t) why would two 

legally educate,d auomeys brin!J before the court a three page. document 

that is .not even titleci :Stittl!'=nient agreement. that does not have signature. 

lines legally for th~ l)f.ttitiorier. and respondent to sign Qff. Ofl I The most 

Imp◊rtant thhig is that it wa.s never filed am;i r_e¢ord_ed with th~ Chelan_ 

Sur,~rlor cornt clerk· and rmaH'Hff important thing i:i.t·my fl~ht wer~ tQtauy 

{/.b"fol 11
a· rreP l . t l b J t" c· l1" b by' d y"Clr O service reql.l rements no on y y us m o der ut iu ge . - . 

Lesll-e-Allen as well when we met first thing that mom.ing ; 
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(FACT) K~y Sikes atty Kan,bm Mellergaard created this matrix - . . - . . . . . . 

:document over a perlod ¢if time the court never told them they had to - . . . - ·. . 

know and make up th.~t document In less- that thirty minutes so how Is 

It proper before ~ny ~ourt that my attom~y Justin ~c.Uier demand an y kind 

of l~g_al resp_onse r;,ut of me when it was handed to me that very morning 

with m?_ time fol' review. The judge if s11e did her Joh properly would l'tav~ 

stated to all concerned tllat tt,is hearing wm b.e called of and rescheduled 

due to CR 30 service violations and it l"s Steven Hei3b'$ rights to have five _d.ay to 

exanifm: a new d6cumei,t that is tiUe.d as ll ~ettlernent 9-gr'eernem and is 

in proper $etttemer-tt ~gi:eem~1·,t legal format ESn~ the. most Important thing 

of all UllS Judge and all the jud~e.s and the· court of Apeals judges- and SLtpr'ame 

c_ourt fudges hav~ a~s9lUtety disreg~rded my documents in the previous.case: 

bef9re you In.cast# 387976 that my exhibit M that has case l.aw about settlement 
' ~ . . . . . .._, . ~ 

i 

agre~m~nts and C.R2A legal requirements. The courts had a responsfbiUty to· review I 
I 
I 

years ago and took my money for review and never even researche'.d my' material~ i 
! 

·and made sure that the-re ts:e legal court filed docvment filed with Cl1eta11 Su pe,rior i 
. I 

court clerk .and Martin Young knows this (the ct.erk) knQw~ there is no co-un 

file stamped sattlem~nt ~gmement and t stated to hinumd askod him to put It 

the court file note$ that there- is no settlement agreement and there i_s a_ CR ',fl 

10,ll {J;J E / s 

!ID, 16 of65 



::) Jul 21, 202417:43 (UTC-07) From: +15092152886 (Othello ACE Hardware) To: +15094564288 

sanctions that lie knows was filed on March 1 S 2021 and the last three 
' . . - . t -

pages are that Improper matrix ;hat is put with CR 37 sat1ctions th.at is 

Martin You_i1g Knows this aS. well and put note of rt in th~ ca~e me~ 
.... .,. ... 

Like I have earlier sttned after receiving tbirDivislon Ill opinion 

I called thf;f cou-~of Appeals Division Ill court clerk B~rbara who ~,as !;)een 

my case worker and I have had many comier~~tions wm1 (.shij l<nows·mY. 

voice) • I-wanted prciofof w~t th¢ Division Ill Judges. stated_ about a 

settlement'agraemenl and_ a copy Of thf.lr ~-mail that JlJStin ColUer stated 

that he received from rne •. i3arbe.ra researched tha case and stated ·she. 

don'l h~ve ~ settlem(!J~ agreement on file nor the e mail. I stated te> h~r 

th.at ts rignt and 1 know ttu1t so please go tell your iudges that~ 

AH the_j1,1dges and attorneys that have been lrwol.ved with. my 

cases absolutely educated with the rvtes of th~ law to be an attorney 
. . . . . . . 

but theyttilnk it is of'ok to oi"sregard ¢~urlrule 11 (ll) _q£?._';lrt Ru_le ~9 

whtch states any document r~fqu1red or permitted to be presented to the 
. . " . . 

cQurt of~o a fustfc!:l s_hatl !;,~ fill3d. with the Clerk in paper forni. Rule 5 {e) 

FiHng with the 99urt defined ~nd I state again thare is no $ettlement 

al$reement and tha courts hava t.)ut rne thtough pure hell. 

PAtE It 
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What has been stated hrthis Division HI opinion actually s_hoWs 
. . . 

Justln Cottier falted ~ properly represent his client and J11s ll~s that ne· 

previou~ hearings prove so. The1ranscript proves on pag~ 59 pr':)v~~ th:~t 

Judge Travis Brandt and e.tty Kambrs Mellergaatd will ~reak court rules 

and do underhanded dee.ds to try to justify to make a- court filed 

document that Travis Brandt can use against me In court • The court 

needs to read all the transcripts of 19-3~002)1)-04 this judge committ.ed. 

fraud cind failed to acki1owtecJge anything in 11;y behaU.and totally 

disregardeci ~he 5.Q00.00 dollar~ thpt I was awarded 011 September 24 

_Collier tD work "fJgal n~t me and allowed slander .and impropfiety l11 hi$ covrt 
. •. - . . . . . ··• . 

room, My E matls prove my unhappiness with Justin Collier but they prove-
. ·. . -· . . .. . . 

tt1e only two depositions that I knew about and that Judges Judgement against . . 

Improper and lltegaltuid thia court crfAppeats D.ivislon m·c-ould h-ave stopped 

all qf this from hijppening if they would h_ave given 1?ny rn_~rlt to my :exn i bit M 

provided hi 387976 and compared tq C:::helan c.ounw superta, ~O!:Jrtacas~ 

history, nie deposition history is simple 88 this-tor the two depositions that I 

.. . P/JGl: 17 
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R~ceived from ,JtJstin Colllerwere the February nineth E n,,ail 

.at 1.:~o pm re9uestir~g that I be at his office. at , 0:00 am on ttl~ 1 j lll 

my respo~:se to him if.i not pallte but ho has. cau~ed me problems an(J 

has. ta.llf?d to properly represent me and thls ls the ~hlrd ~ime ha ha~ nqt 

he has been made very aware of my seasqnal wo_rK loads. By this time of 

tt was 1.39 days sin~e the September ~4 2.()20. h~arinis thathad ~ thirty day 

day time Utrtlt ~nd rt wes f1is responsibility to putf?rth a motion for dismissal 

he did nothing to repre~~nt me properly Just took my money. Toe facts are the 

Ju~ge did: not like me talkin& in my E malls·to Justfn c.omer the way I ciid ~nd had 1io. i 

understandh1g and did not want to understand because tie meant harm for mtf .. . ' . . . . - . . .. . 

the easiest way he could bring it to tne. He allowed thi~ c:a~e of mi11e to ~e · 

five and half morths after the September 2.41 20·:;20 thirty ,(fay Urnit, 11~ allowed. 

the March 1SJl1 filing of the CR ~7 !>anctions with t11e lllegat ma,trix that was never 

filed With th~ court clerk lti m~ fQrrn 9f a motion and don.a in pl'()f.)er procedure: 

$nd, i~. a.n. at,sollJU). CR 30 violation of both Judge Leslie Allen Md Justf n Collier 

auowlf}& this to even to be prostmted in court. I roquested the c.o~.1rt$ review of 

all of the April 29 2021 court transcripts and in IUhe Juctge Travis Brandt stat~S: 

he. l-s golng to review the Septeri16er 24 2920 hearfn~ ., 

! 
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The materials I preserlted in court on the Aprll 29 tll hearing 

showed him that I dld not have knowledge of deposmon notices or they 

Were not of CR 30 service requirements allowing improprietx into: hrs 

the ri.rles and laws are tlie same for everyone t~ndtO be treated· tti~ same. 

My Exhibit 2 proves that the judg~ approved Justin Coltfe(S violation 

CR 30 110.tiflcafions to me ~md, tn.e E ·mall~ prove what I stated tri, him and 

~not11·er depo~ition tw~ weeks <>Ut that he ne,v~r _ciltl do • J.uog~ Travis 

Brandt allow_ed art megal matrix to uph~ld In court but not the ffve 

thou-sand dollars awarded to rne and in affect he also broke CR 30 service. 

~aws.as well.· Going to Exhibit 3 Febuary whe.re I stated it Is absurd he gives me 

be there.Tousdaymomfng.whan t wi;is scheduled to work that day and did. 

then Th:ursqay February 10th at 12:0_5 I respqnd to Ju~tin Coltie.l' I am 

·that he did. not hand.le: this lawsuit properly and I havtl a right t0 express my 
. . . . . ~ . . . 

opinion without the judge making a Jt1dgemerit a~ainst ma nothing was ever 

• said that l would noi attancf a deposition and the fac:t rs I had nciprootem with 

I 
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Attei1dlng 1.tdeJ>osition but t need erioug1; notice to say to 

Crites seed hey 11,ave.~ court da~e t need to keep for.ii deposltiQn n~xt 

week t1ot leava them hanging. Just like_ Exhibit 41?.tatf?.s I have worked 

for many years and it is a Joh that hast.ob~ address~d quickly getting; 

~~p~nsilllUty on Justin _Co_Llier ~net judg~ Travis Brandt and tace the true: 

facts AU Jus~in Collier 1,ad to do was just s!ve me a proper t Fl 30 

service- notice that gave me time to adjust my work schedt.He but it 

never nap.pen ad and none was ever given for any specffic data for the:. 

week of the 15th t.6 ~ 19th soif th~GR30 service was prop_ar during that 

time I would h~ve a~k~!ftq i;;hange things and co1nmunlcatetf with Cti;es 

to work t~m a st_h~dute but tha1 d.ld not 11appen . Instead judg~Trav{s Branat 

wants to hold thes~. E maiis_over my head fora judgement ~ml h'e had no 
• '• -• " ' • •• " • ' r •• •· 

understanding tor me to,r what this attorney failed to do {ind p_n:,J?~uly 

represent me and the transcripts of thls case will prove he. had a 

Prad~termined prejudice towards me au thro~~h the hearings and he 

r¢fuS.el:l t6 recuse hlniself in 202iand_tQntlnue_d ~n no n,attei- wh,at proof 

l was never given a proper CR 30 or notic;e of and it was never proper. 

. fl!tGE;lO .. 
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The oplnlon of the AppeUantsr;0w they di~ not property r~view 

my case_ and docum~nts because they are siding with Judge Tr-a vis. B,nm~ 

that feels I deserve. e judgement (Fact) Steven Heeb has n~v~.r ;>ta:t~d ~o to a, 

:oaposltion but has reasc;mabl~ C<:1-nc_ems about~$ thantwo day noV~~s~ 

Steven Heeb was never given a proper CR30 noU~e February 15 -u, .and .. 19 ti'\ 

·and did state he was.on cal\ w1U1 his work many ttmes at many hearing date$. . . .. ,. . . ... 

Did this ever com,.em the judge. that I received ,mp-roper CR 30 notices? 
~ . . . . .. . 

Just where are· these ~ryp~iea\ E m~ils.that Justin Colller.tells the court a_bout 

something wroflg with me and t1a$ no ltJea why I am not at the hearing when in 

fact there was no notific~tlonto rna, He made no effort to set up an<>ther 
. -. . . . 

t;ieposltioi'i un.til his failed CR 30 notiticatt9n to me: that was set. ~t the March 

22 nd_he.aring'fora Deposition tobe taken on the first of' AprUat ·1p:3q 

Colller to iet m~ know rlght after 1he March 22nd hearing but h~ walt~tj till 

March 29 at~:20 pm to n·otify me when lam on the road to Montana with· 

O,fZtlp to get my work done-; You w~uld think Judge $randt knowing these things 

would ¢a\Uustiri Collier on his acttons. The co_urt cant·say Steven Heeb did 

try to make· It w¢rk wlth his short notlce because attar getting ~ack tn town 

PIIGEJ2 I 
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The·op· l - f · . . -· 
, .. m on o the Appellant show they ~id not prapert¥· review 

my case and doc~Jmf;!nts because they are siding with Jud_g~ r~vls Brandt. 

that feels I deserve a Judgement{F ac, ) Stij~fl Haeh has nevetstated 110 to a 

the march 31st email at S:54 pm shows t got ah.old of'Justin 

Callier and stated I would b{t in his office In the momrng for the deposition. 

But he stated that it WQUld not work because o{the court reporter. 

· Then Jus~ln Collle.r sta1es tt1~t I wlU have tliem move lt at least1Wo week~ 

so f ca 11 have tim_~ to ~teep and he failed to" ever do that, 

Nowt arngoing tQ r~flec;;t back to January 10 Hl 2023 hearlngtheju-dga 

Travl$ b Brandt bad a motion ~r re~onslcfe.retion that t filed on October 7th 

2023 that fie willfully and intentionally put off till the Jan_uary 1 Q th 2023 

Hearing which is 96 days-Ole! then on tl1e 23 od December was.another, 

ti ear in~ that I had that tle s~icl Me was going to rnake a decision on by 

Friday that week ff h~ coutg but he never _liiVef! tried he put tiottl of tJ1ese 

off until January 1 o th 2023 then r~ferring to th~ transCl'ipts on page~2 

the judge holds me r8$ponslble for the foi_lures or Justin ~oltler by vsing. 

i 
i. 
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Stated was my firs~ notice for a Deposition which Is stated iri the 

court transcr{pls and, I tell the court I ~now nothing of that hearing and 

was given 110 notice. o·f th~t hearing by E mail pr a_ny legal CR 3.0 noti9e 

and what I sta~t3- to, the court Is true and there wasnevar-!!IOY decla~~Io.ns 

of' n,amng on ~ny court matte(S just wh_en he resi~oed 6~ rily attorney; 

·rttere i~ no way the court can properly say there was any more than 

twQ notifications and !Udge Travis Brandt made fudgement upon n,e for the­

the first one-that I had any corr~spondence trooi Ju~tin CoH!er on and that 

was for February 9th notice to.r a ~epositlon dat.e 9f f ebru,;1ry_ 11 th a day 

that I was working'. ~U$tln Cottier comes ba~k on February the 10111 and 

;asks what day can I do next week and ask~ me wtiat day can I do i:.lnd I 

tell him th_e ttuth that I am on promised to be 011.c:alt and that I am workil'lg . 

as: I hav~ stated Justin Collier never~gave f;tnotherpr-oper CR 30 notlc~ and I 

worked th~t weak as planned • Without a proper CR 30 lioti'ce for the welil'k 
. . . .. ~ .. 

of February 15 to the 19 th the jl:Jdg~ has no right to hold tha~ over m.e because 

l neve(v1olated_1:mythi11g bee'aU$ethere was no notice and Justin Ci:>llier 

must have.said $ome things that I did not kriow ahou~ i;.ec~use It esca~ated Into 

Man;;h 22nd t1e_aringwhere I was putctown by altandJ~istm Collier states l 

don't know why I would not show up at thi~ hearln~ and states_ h~ has a eryptie 
0 .d ./' .. ,r -#]3·. 
,- 11 i:J f::.. Cl'... _ · 
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And t/1.e~e are the facts and Barbara who ha~ been my case worker . 

and cterk at court of Appeals Divisf or, lit could not find t~ls settlement 

no.r that cryptic ff rriail and Justin Cotlier I~ ~ Har and h~s rrauduten:t~y c_lalm~; 

there is a tegat court fUed settlem9:rit agreement and there is not one on file 
. . . - . . . . ~ ., . . . . . . 

at the Division Ill court. recc;,rds.aod Judge Brandt and the Appellant court 

need to com~ to tem,s with that and. notd Chelan County aodth~mselves 

acc;ountable~ ~qlng batk to Page 292 Unes twent¥ ~nd twenty five th~ Judge 

February 11 th dep9siticm ~ecause. I was working !Jut I re.fused another date 

is what ls described on page 29§ Unas s through ~ froni Judge Travis Brandl 

and th.at ls a Ue and I w9.s not t>nwi!Ung t~ _(;lo anything the court l\lsked of me 

. but the 1'acts ere I had a rlght to say I am not. doing anything that week because 

there was no written CR 30request for that. week for me t9 rn.~po·nd to i:!ny·certain 
. . ' -· ... . . . . . 

date during the 15th to tt1e ·19 th t w~s qn call Uke I sard ~nµ Justin Collier put 

forth no effort for any other _time and ltis shown in the c:Qurt trans.cripts thE?.re was 
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The settlement aireemem needs to Jui t· . . .• 
· · · · Uv O proper headmn 

anci prop~rty formatted with Signature lfnes anq be ffled with th(;? 

. court in ti1e form ot a motion it cant be manipulated lntc _a hearing with 
. . ~ . 

CR30 vlotatrons of both Ju_dgelesli~ Allen and Justfn Comer; I .arn 

going to now take you back t9 page 294 and at the top of that p~g~ 1 

through 11 judge Tr~vrs Srand t goes on tp s;tatG what he MS' many 

times throu~_h out this ca.s.~ ~nd, It sho~ l'lis absolute b desire to 

throw me un der the bus by ~tating Kay Sikes· ~11id liar attorney 

did everything right on March 15. th 2021 they Q lt did evarythlng wren~ 

In iJtterhpt tq c1·eate a settlement agreeme,nt ancl the.Judge Travis 

,Brandt goes Qn to i:tay my statements on Febru_ary 10 th fur the we.el< 

of thf!i 1~ th tq tha l6 th with no CR. 30 is.sued fort11at time ofany certafn 

date_ reque~t~d puts me uncooperative with the c0:u.rt 1$. not prop_er .or 

true ancl he 11ag no right to evat place any Judgeme_nt upon me _an(,! to 

never had any right to ev¢r hold over me nis total preponderanoe of prej_udig.e 
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My testimony to the court~ 11as been totally viewed" as not of VF.d.ua 

\ and even though· I pai!1 for It tq be properly reviewed I hav@ been fudge~ 
~- 0 H 0 

repeatedly a~ ~omething l~~s with no vatua held to my court tlocxuments. 

lhe \.ast paragraph on page 6 of the ·oMsi.on !fl oplhion 11'\a~~ disc.,,ssed 
, ·. . . . : . . 

thoroughW ~nd iUs n!?t proper for a person to hire an attomey to represent 

llim ant;! vle>late the _described six three CR 30 viplations and alt the other 

rules_ qf Impropriety that ha has _broken and as stated the only two 

pep.osit!ons Justin comer ever ad_g:ressed_ to me were the February 9th 

notice for tha eleventh o_f February ~nd the March 29th for the AprH 1 aj 

deposition and. t hav~ discusseti this very thoro-ughty and no CR 30 was ev~r 

mad.a for UH.Hime I w,as on eaU the 15 th ttiro.ugh: the. 19 tl1 pf February a_nd 

was never unco9peradve with the c.ourt to Justify and ju_dgement ag~inst 

me and Ju~t.in ColU~r had a job to do protectingmr::: that he did not do E;tnd 
• I• " • • • • • 

it ts noJ proper fo_r the court to hold me responslble for the February 2 nd 

n_otlce ot deposhion Kambra Mellerg.;1ard suppo$edly gave Justin when I arri" 
. - . ~ '. . . . . "' . 

not made aware Of a depot1ition. until febr4ary 9th ~t 1 :10 pm deposition 

for a mQ.ming d¢poslth::m on FebrlJary ·11 th a day I was working shown b.Y 

.. .. 

exh1blt )udge Trt:1vi~ Brandt made an tmproper ludg_emimt m~ with CR 

lfil 27 of65 



~ Jul 21, 202417:43 (UTC-07) From: +15092152886 (Othello ACE Hardware) To: +1509456428~ 

The court~ have been retenrt . b 
· · -· e.~s a out dumping tile resporislbltitles. 

of 1ustin Coflier on Steven He.eh ano the court Is. ready to th,r9w. him 

bus anytime that they thlnk they can d,et away with It. The opinion 

on p·age 7 does not address th~ real and Improper actions oi th(;: poyrt 

and traud was commitmd and not by accident~ On p;;tge fffty nfne lines 

one through four the judge·rravis Bran.dt states and th~ settlemen1 

a$ree!f1ent yo\J filed that, I betiev~ , I ju~st want. tc;J make sure , on 

March ·ts along with your original mo.tion and men,qrandum for OR .37 

·ands Improper representation not b)' anything I ~id 01· refu~ed ta.d~: 

The real improper part ot this CR 37 .sanctions Is the matrfx whlcJ:t Is the 

\est three pages ottf'1a CR.37 sanctions that is Travis Brandt calls a 

settlement agreement on the page 59 transcript and the facts are. again . . 

as I previously ~tated by n.1le 29 and in rute 5 all mottons and court reviewed 

docume.nts hav~ to be filed the Chelan county SIJperh:>r c.ourt clerk arid this 

what judge Travis Brandt does not have. a cou1't file_d stamped ~ettleme.iit 

' 
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Th_at way ln my brff;f tliat was filed witt1 Pivtsion m co~n ;met instead ot the, 

Jud~es re~pondin~ to ft properly a.no doing ariythlne fat my ~efense they 

try to ~ov~r up the fact that on March i 5 th 2021 judgeTravls Brsridt a11d 
·- .. . 

the attorner-s were trying to ge~ the matrfx filed in Ctle!,an county Superior 

court but it was not med as a rnotkm before the clerlrand It was not me 

stamped.and f .said all ~hfs hi my brief and these Division m j~dges try to 

be an access_ary to wrong O!Jlng and don't oven bring up the very tact that.. 

there I~ not a setttem~nt agreement that is file stampeq motion and legal 

.and proper bafore the court which is absolute cflscriminatf on and a viotatio.n .- •,. ,. . . . 

or· my amendrnent rights~ AU these,Judge~ ~houtdbe 1n blgtroubte for their 

t:onslstant deprlvation of my rt~ht~: and. fallur~ tg gi1,1e rJroper reco&nltion of 

m'y documents before. the court. This ccist; should have Qeeil finalized withii, 

GO days of the September i4 2020 hearing with ij p_roper motion tor dismissal 

and wlth what l stated In my documents and the transcriptro.n or tl1e April -· . . . . 

court st1own lri EXHIBIT 2 shows the.judg~ violating rny t~~tim9ny an.d transcripts 

and states lut(\\\ Comer: d'td noth\11t\,,Wf~t'\%, when \niact ne. atlawed the t\\in& of 

. · ccessory to att actions that 
March 15 20'2.i CR '37 ~anction rnat~ria\s and was an a. . ·. . . . . . . 

'\'\ sanctions brought. 
•• ~ u.·. . ing it to con!L-l)}a on wi " . . 

brou'#,\m~ nerm to this ?It g f :J O 
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The-Division flt clerk knows there is no court meet: satttament 

l;ln~:5t~ted so b~t th<! Division Ill Judges a·ra trying"to h1cfa it and man'lputate 

1:trour\d lttrying to chan~e tha tneaning that was broughJ In th~ br(af'fil¢d 

how the court are always trying to pull so_methlr1g over-and t_alce m)'mon_ey 

fora feira11d-proper review of my_c_ase. On page8the Division Ill opinion 

speaks· oHhe ordering <:>f'sanctic.ms _and I !"lave already given rny explanation . . ~ . . . . 

f_or that In previous pages and: lt was totally bro~ght on because of Justin 

addres? slander and Impropriety in his court room with hi$ predatermine_d. 

predjudiC8'5·-that Kay Sikes and her attorney do evarvthing rfgl'lt that the jupge 
. . -· 

states that in ll:e-...adng after hearing and with that.r hom~ town gang how did I 

ever l1ave a cfiance when hi tact it Is wmarec1 ther~ f:~ b.ettinggoln_g on who 

wins the. cases , I have a frienq that Is a bt.Jsiness owner_ anct knows lot~ of 

acts upon thelrcltizemt 
D_Msiq11 Ill opinlo_n en page 9- the material I have- present~d to the court 

proves this very easily that rule 4.6 ( c ) wria violated and. how I add~s~ad the 

judges January 1 O 2023 rulii1g u$ii1g rule 43 ( f} ( l ) as Justlfic~t1011 tor me not 
_,?";· /1 . ~ PA {;7 ff 21 

I 

i 
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The D,ivisio11 fU cl~rk km>W$ there ts no courtfHed settlement 

and ~tate,d so but the Division UfJud_~es are tryin~ to tride It ~.nd n,anip~1ta_te. 

~round it tryfn1tt<i change the meaning that was brought in the brlef tiled 
' . . . . . .. ' •. . . 

on page 292.of the transcripts and then on ~age 295 llrl~fivethrough 

eleven that I h.aw already described throughly and talked about being·an 
R • 0 ·• 

the 15 th to the 19th that my .exhibit 4 proves my case and the J ud~e has no 

tight tQ pa$s Judgemenf \1porfme be<:ause there was never a CR 30 fssued 

for a1iy oria of those day$ to appearforB deposition but thejut;Jga refused to 

find any impropriety.in the CR 30 that Justin C.Plller issued: at 1 t1 o In the after 

m.1Cln ·o:n Fet;;uary -~ th for a 10;00 am deposition tor~ dc1y that I had to work and 

~S. cm~atl !hat day on Febuary_ 11th. Then golrtg back to pagt;1292 ll11es 2:,r 

contra_dlcrahimsel!_ and ha had no riiht to make any j,udg~ment VP9-11 m_ij 

because I. was not doin~ anythln_g as stated on pt3ge 295 llnes flv~ tlifllugh 

eleven that the jud~e states l was not willing to participate tn atewsuit simply 

because them was no CR 30 served for the dates of 15 to the 19 th period • 

~nd theri of course on page 294, lines one thrOugh five the }udge_l>ays his 

repeated prtnSetermined q~aote that Kay Sikes and her- AttQmey dC> everything· 

right but the fact is. Travis Brandt could have done something about Collier 
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A ton_g time ago at the Apr!t 29th 2021 hearing because Justin Collier 

made these two day or lass CR 30 serv,c·e~ anq it was before. the Judge that 
. . .. . . 

day with my motion that he be held responsible and when Justin CoUlar 

statad he was going tg get m4;1 artQther ~ep~~itioh dat~ and he never dld 

anything. Anybody could slander me make untr~1e ~tatements alii;>ut rne 

and the Judge would allow that that becaus~ ~e judg~ ~she states Kay 

Sikeirand har attQmey doa·s everything right in the court of prep9nder~nce· 

of prejudi(;e and that ls exac~iy whafthi$ judge did to me and I hired an 

attQmey tt,at the judge wt1rkad with to set me.·up and allowed this in-1proper 

judgement forc~d upon mtnhat cost me more than what- wE;ls_ quoted In 

cour1 and cost me over thirty eight thousand doUar$ • Which has put me 

in my county taxes so the)1 want all the year~ p·aid at once now tot a total 

of fifty two thousand dollars and whatthi3 prejuc:Uce ct;11:1rtpld to me 

caused this. Tha Judge knew by documents t gave him:on April 29_th 

that.OR. ~O law$ had been violated and the judge coulq care le~_s,_ how -

Justin Gollier set me up Just a catch 2Z situatlon that Steven Heeb WM n·ot . . . 

given proper CR 30 notices- but SJ~.we.n Hee_b was held accountable tor his 
. . . - - - ~ . - . . 

attorneys failures and knew nothin_g of th-e tin~t deposition tam accused 
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The oph'1ion of._Ule c~urt of Appeals Division HI pag~ 9 ~cies not tak(¼ l nto 

.consideration that. this ~eptember 24 202.0 hearing was~ proper GR3o· 

,~e.f\liCe haarin~ that }udg~ Leslie Allen violated C R 30 se.rvic·e laws as w~u 

because st1e ~llowed the hearing top continue when I lnf~irmed. h~t'~a.rty on 
. . . ' - . . . . ~ . . 

that I h~ never seen this matrix befo1-e and lcnew nothing abe>i:Jt its. c~ntei:rt~ 

On thl n~ that 1s perte(;tly cleat no matt¢r ~at the court rules say i am 

~till at fault. The Judge should tl(:lve dismlss~d this hearing and stated thls 

gentleman has the ri"gh_t _to review this fJ9_cvment for ttve days and set u p:a 

new l1earing date nobody deserv~~ to be beat to death with a document . . .. . 

they know notning aac.>ut , Kay Slkeij Kambrs Metterga.ard and Justfn C'o_m~r 

a_tl w9rked t,og~therto cl'eate this matlx document that wa~ nots e9urt file~ 

lllOtio_n five days before the hearinJ and served property ~n me. It dge~ not. 

haye proper formatfor a motion before. th.e court anr;t has no labeling statin~ 

that It is a settlement agreerne11t .. Tho jutjge Is respf?n~i.bl~ document$. 

presented before ethe coun. and there is nothing tegat and prope_l" about 

this hearing and me judge ,;,rcter~d that ~v~ryone Initial that matrix before 

Uiertil was any fS$~B made of caTT.1 before we moved lntcrtne. COt.lrt room . .. . 

for things to be recorded. i'hls hearing was absolute manipulatic,m of my 

rlght_s with no resolve and certainly r\ot a legal setttemem agr~ement and . .;;,? .tJ r r ,,..,, ,i,J . 
1·· r1 L:i.t:..,;,., •. 6. ~ 
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The he·adng had a u,frty day time Umlt for completion and they 

cho.$e ta let \'h}s rriatter go tor five an:d a half months and then 

Judge Travis Brandt did not require mem to rriaka there own new case 

lu~ altowect them to use my ease no. the Judge had no cons.ide.ratiofr 

for the. five thousand dollars awarded to me !n fhe hearing 11~ ran 

a11d documents of this case that it was tot.el c.olm.boratI9n or two ..,. 

attorneys and a judge seeklng'to label me as the loose-I' 9f this case:. . . ' .. ,.... . . . 

D :STATEMENT OF.THE CASE. 

There hasbeen·absoh..ite collusion and cotlaboratfon to obstruct 

Steveri Heell c.:,f a faJ r trial in Qhetan county _Justin ColUer workl3 wit rt this 

with T~cy or Travis Br~m:iram:;f the transcripts $1i9W he_ (fid nothing to put 
. . . . 

his client In a better po~ftion instead r1e request.act I go tin d out whare . 
• • J • - • • • " •• • • • • • - • • 

Kay Sikes was tiving and his reason he stated for the reque_st was. so t10 
. . . . - .. ' 

wanted her ~ddress to .rnail her documents. It was a v~1y long wait tw 

hearh1g be·c.ause ofcovld restrfctfon:s~·Tiie -case summery { EXHIBIT 5) 

s_hows that on 7/2212020 tile trfi;il wa~ ca.nc;~led why I~ the. p~r~o11s name 

! 
! 
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Should not tile per.son cancelling the trial b~ required to identify 

tl1emselves and U 6e tioted on the~ase summ(iry'? As we look at the· . 

. case summary It cart b~ clearly seen th.at b~fwe the 9/24/2020 there 

was never a setttam1;tnt agreement m~~iqn bet~ the court. Justin Coltief 

had no comm~nicatlon f9rtt"ler with ma atter the settlement hearing unti(. 

he. s_ent me tht;1 f~hu_~ry ninth CR 30 notice for a Febuary 11 th depositic;in,. 

There i~ nothing on the case summary mrtit 10/26/2020 a_nd again ~m 

10130/ 2020 ai non jury· trial Is canceled is cancelled·so who c~mceted this trial 

,coUaboratiori of two auomeys and a Judge? was thi~ not a violation of rule 

A.5 ( Q) where I had to have:t"a deposition befora a'trlal and judgement made? 

'There was pn~ thing for cert~in there was nothin~ dol'\e within the thirty 

day tim~ Hmlt pf _9/24/202~ hearing date and my· attorney informed me of nothing 

~ind did nothh~_g In my defence. 

These 1;1re the facts of wrong doing and llltagal hearing of $/2412020 

1. there were no CR 30: notices of the l)ea ring :2, The[e was no COLI rt me 

by iudg~ Leslie Allen fof tl'll~ h~ari ng_ t<l go on eftar I stated to her early that 

-~<P· . 
rnornJr·,gU·H;it l hsd r'u:wer that matrix be.tore she should of' called off the ·heaf'lng· 

PAGE 31 
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4. an}' J~d.ge. would_ know that matrix wa$ not of proper format 

with signature Unes tor plaintiff and respondent to sign off 011 and It was 

5. Judge Leslie Atl.en should hav¢ nover order u·s t:o initial that . ' " . . . ~ . 

. docwnent until there was a_h~olute certainty there were no furtliet issues 

'about what was fn that document and reaUy tg uphol~ my defense the court 

hi responsible-and the attorneys -for making sure things are prQper _bi;lfora 
. ' . -· . ..... ' -

the ccfort before anyt;hing is initiated and-too doeum1mt ls prorJer before· ·. . . . . -~ . . . 

the c.ourt. 
6. Jt.1stfrt · C.ollier made alt the statements In the nearir)g _when it wai.r 

rec?tct~g ,19tme •. 
7.'Th~ hearing_ had a thlrty day tfme limit stated uy Judge Leslie Allen. 

a. Justin 9omer_and ;uogeTr~v Is erandt never_gava any rec~gnitfon 

to the fiv~ thousanct doUars that Is desc:ribed on page thirty eight of th~ 
O M' • • O O • 0 M 

transcriptions in the firs,tperasrai:m f?Ut they want to tak~ from th~t hearing 

an llh~$al non court tiled matrix that is not evl!)!n tabe{eq a~ a setttement"agreement 

and use it agalnst me. when her and her son came onto my P.r9perty and tool< 

thin-gs when they knew t waigone doing my work, 

9._ It was not !3 tevet playing field at ~his hearing It was .. a collaborating 
. . -. 

ot two ettornay~n1n<:1 a Judge that was pushing tt1ings not proper llet_ora cQurt. . . .. f/)t;t:35 
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The wrongful acts go tleyond Ju·§it Qhelan county Superior court 

they gQ to U1e Appe!tant Division IU and Sµpreme court anct none: of these . . . . . ~ .. . .. 

courts have not bean able to provide me with i;> file stamped motion for a 
. ~ . . . . . .. . . 

settlement a_g:r~ement troh, Chelan ~~ynry Superlo.r court. Ca~ summary 

Qf th~t court shows i;,na does not exist Fact the Appell.a_nt court and Suprerr1e 

viewed my previous ca~,i ~87~76 with Kay Sikes ancf my EXHIBIT ·M was totally 

disregarded thar. describes· case law In Washinton State ~nd proved ttiere was 

not a proper legal settlement ~greement.and alt your co~rts had to dO: i$ look 

at Chelan c·ourts case s,munary"imd see that Utere is absolutely no motion 

and ~~ttlement agreement ever filed w1tt1 that court b.ut the courts can allow tor 

my Ufe to. be ruined by the.acticms of the courts for that I~ perfectlyfi.na. 

let me make one thinf:! p~rfeetty clear right now the <:h:ic_uments that have 

been tiled wltn Chf!lart cqunty Superior court and the p_rose~utors office are. 

extensive: and have cost me very deeply but I know how yoµr c9urt works.·trnm 

previous ta~e~ and I kn.ow little to no th'ne is_ pvt into reviewing my documents 

wrongtu_l~y taken my money fO:f conslderet_ion for me. Fact the couits sQ. far 

fu1ve totally have dhscrim!nated aaainst a worktng ri1a.n an"d I ~-~u, easily prove 

· what I-say, St{:)van Heeb was never notitJed ofa November 17 notice of depositlori, . P/lt£3? .. · .. 
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Toe court n~eds to read the transcripts of this case because during: 

time I represented myself irr202~ tiler~ lot~ 9f things, that I set the Judge. 

straight on hut he allowed his previqus p_redjudices towards me to icintinue 
-~ - .. 

and did: nott1ing a9ou:t bringing Just le~ for me. To him it ts a slmple mind set 

_and It fs proven and ~tated b¥ the judge himself Kay Sikes did everything right 

by hhfactions·tn co_urt and statements in court Kay Sike_s did everything right 

I~ in the Otober if th transcripts and ki the Jaituery. ·1 0 th 2023 and ~1ey a re 

Kay Sikes to win this case. tiy ju.st whcSt he states o_rt the top of the page 59 and 

shows that ha had no regard fQf' my five thousand from t:he 9/24/2020 hearing 

but h~ thinks i' tij appropriat~ to call that unlawful non- court filed document. 

that ha .caus_ a $ettlemern agreement and the CR 37 san:ctlons are filed . . . . ' . '· . . .: 

together with togemer on March 15 th 2021 and I state penectty iti my brief· 
. . . . . . . . ~ . 

to pivisron Ill the wrong actions of him cattfng that a setttement 13greement. 

'tmd what does-me Division Ill Judges do they tptally again refuse ttr~ fa_ctthat 

there never was a court fllad motfoo for a settlement agreement and there is not 
. . ~ ~ 

one Usted in the. Clieta_n.Sup~rior .c:o.urt case sllmmijry .• Barbera their court clerk 

and case man~gar knows It but the jud_gas who wrote their oplniorli;fo not want 

ti;> ad rnlt it or any wronp;g doin.g to. r ~lLowi. T.ravis?Btanat to make us¢ Of f,I corrupt - · · / A(j' -.. ~ ~ 
// . ~ . . .. 
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Non court file stamped motion for a. settlement agreement by the . . . 

rules I have previously dsscrt~d RULE 5 and rule ·29 which state. do~uments 

have to· b~ court filed With th~ court clerk:. The judge has ta file. all thl ngs' - . - . . .... 

before court with tile.court clerk to be legal before ¢oun: but o~viously the 
. . . . .. . . . ~ . ·. 

Dlvi~io}1 IJI c◊wrt i~ fi_ne, with untiled docume1its. Judge Tr~vis ~randl on April 

2~ lh hearing_was told the truth by me and he had enough to stop harmful 

brought.by him upon me to have.stopped the;,hearfng for the Impropriety 

anc:r wrongful acts that iiad.:at.ready bee.n forced upon me but he.did not 

because he already had )ustrn CqUier ~et m~ up with a deposition tf1at I was 

never given ticitlce of and at that f1earing J gi;lva proof of the deposlti<.lnS . . . . " ~ . 

that I did know qt Regardless·of that the Division ill court and Chelan judge 

·Travis: Braru;tt think it proper tor a cUent to hlrean attomeyanq you can 
,• M •• • 0 0 >' • 

prove In i;ourt: t"hat att0mey neve.r s,ave you notificatfons 01 depositions and 

YO!,! get n~lled for what they didn't do with a CR 43 ( f 1, 1 ) when you clearly 

.Prc.tper~y brou~ht evidence to c·ourtthat Febua_ry 9 th 2021 was the very first tlm~ 

you ever knew·anythlng about any depositicm, fact the judg_e shoukf have said 

·at ttie h.e.i:iring then µnc;i there I wam you to prove It and I would hal/e out no he 

wants everyone .to ac.cept thefa<;t that Steven Heeb i's~ liar when ln fa~t the. 

judge himself hi an •pJeiz5g 'if' arid tho Division Ill Jud~•• who 
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I 

Htl;We r~vleWel;t this case and dO~l!ments d,on't wam to accept. 

the fact that ths;?rc:1 nevt3r .was a No~ember 17,2D20 as I am now made 

awa rf:t: of after looking at the courts case summary for a deposttion 
• 0 •• o O ' M H • 0 > •••• MO 

tp m~:. The material~lhat I provi~edto the·court on Apri(29th 20~?1 

should have made rne ctear and the case be dismissed but the Judge hi 

actions are totalh1 dear Kay Sikes does eve~ythlng right and ha. continues 

on with hls preponderance of prejudice that I will pmvs wltrt. tt1e m;3teriP.l~ 

that ha hel.d ~galnst me for the first deposltk>n notice that I wa$. ever given 

whl~h was Fe.ou~ry 9th at 1: 30 pm tor a fetmary 11. tf1 mornh1g oep.osftiqn .. 

My exhibit 4 clear.ly shows my_ schedule .being th~t I was em caU working 011 the 
• • • " • " • • #. • • • • • • • '• .. • 

1_ l th es I stated I was. What the court needs-to do It they think I am lyl ng . . . " .. . ' : . ., 

have Justin Collier prove he gave me notice for a deposition for the November 
' . 

17 court filing and also for that cryptic E mall which ts a absolute Ue. 

Now I arn going to_t.ake the court to:tha January 10 2023 l'l~aring 

which the damaJtes of it to ma is from Justin Comers failed ai~ CR 30 . . ' . ., . . 

failed servic.enotiflca.t.fons that what I have read ab9ut tht3 clay of s~1i'i~e 

c.01,mt and. tti:are t1as to be five days· afterwards, Page 292 lf nes 1 a .~ . ::" . . " . . 

through 25 talks abo1.1t lawyer responsibilities and the judge states 

.. ?111£39 ·. 

I 
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The facts is that on the top of the page the J~tdg~ states that 

Kay slkes did everythin~ right in fines one through 4 but eve11 with the. 

copys ofmy E malts the Jud~e still says that on ten and eleven she,,_ 

To: +15094564288" 

Febuary 2.nd th$t'S way more than five days. All I can say to that is you 

knewoftheselmproprlety~ since lhaAµril29 th 2021 an cf you chose to 

t19ld tli~m over my 1,~ad tn~tead of giving a fair triat where 1 got a. 

deposltfon ln6tead of Rule 4.~ ( Q) beingvlol~ted and my constitutional 

rights being vi(?late.o., Travis. Brandt saw now _Collier withdrew and did not 

make him be responsible what was In hts E mans and du tie~. .. . . . . . . . . . . . ~ . 

Page 294 line 15 through 17 ~r~ totally untrue statement~_en.ct is riot 

shown $tated or retlectea tn my E malts the judge states then then and ft's 

not that you didn't show up;. it. was never scheduted because you said I'm 

not-I oon't 1,ava:-1 ea:nt do it. Fact what is talked abou:t: 11ere is for the· 

Faf?uary .~ th I; malt thal wae! for tha 11 th less than two days. notice: and 

1he..Juqg~ I;Jl:;it11es rn~ for the ~chedutingwhe_n alt t_he court and attorney 

hand to do was give· me a prclper CR 30 wl1ich never did hapJJfJt'l from 

Justiii Cottier and I am again btamed for his ,esponsibiUti~s; FACT n9 wh.er~ 

does it ever ~tate.t would break a proper CR 30 notlf/cat.ion. 

Pai/0:294 Una Una 1 B r·;rt. Patt, l,)o ,,. that I am workln~ 
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At th~ t?~tt.om of the page f am right J do need a five-days 

notice t9 be abte to dQ that. So with that coming from th1.ijudg_e 

• • • . f • 

lets: go atl1he way back to the September ?42020 hearmg b.ecause 

two CR 30 violations a~ tha~ hearing t fiv~ day notic~s} as the Judge: 
0 0 M O • M O • 0 • H 

desc6bed and there-is no court tile stamped motion for settlement-

agreement proper at that hearing Just wh~t th$ attorneys ..anti judge 

~llowed and was illegal but.Justin Co!Uer says It fs as f,lg,:flti ~tiowri 

sj'1own 9,n page 5_9 .one thrQugl\ four at tl1e April 29: th haatir-1g. 

s.o now t~ts g9 back tQ page 294 and ter, tak:e l!1(;a statement . . . . . . . . 

To: +15094564288 

first notified me oftha less than two- day notification for F_eb~;ary ~.th 

attemoorl for the day t was workin~ on and' did work onFebuary 11 111 

.sol said to tiim 011 febuary 9'th when notified that fs absurd I am very 

busy this tirne.o.f year rs what was stiiid about hfs tess than two day 

r1otlficatto11 • Jt,Js.tfn Collier had left m~ tiut of two neartngs an·o failed to 

gjve m~ proper .servic;;eino:r tne.September 242020,and tot that with· 

Just cause t was not happy with him ~mi I ha_~ not lloard a nytfling·from 

hfm since the September 24 2020 hearlng date . .so I was not ~werty kind 

Orfrienaty towards him since her was workfngJor the opposing side. 

f l/11,f 1/aB . 
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To:+ 15094564288, 

Then th~ ludge state~ rfght so-,.and-1 can understand th~t as 

should for the ( fir~; notice fi;>_r a deposition) because why wovld an 

attorney give_~ueh _a CR 30 if they wa.s not trying to ¢aus~ problel'.TI~ for. 

i$ ~tated In tines 21 t.Q 251$ about the Febuary 1 O_th e· mail and the 
M O ~ 0 • 0 

does not $t~te what the judge says It does on pa~ 295 tor the lci th . 

qf Febut1ry ~- what the E mall doe_s statt3_ is what can you do next we~k? 

· at 11 ;49 arri what l replied to hrm ab_outhls E mall ts I ·am 
. .. . 

promised to be· on call nexf _I am not doing anything next week ls what 
... ~ . . :;; . 

was actually said and then I g~_on to tell him~ about 11ts PO.QI' 

representath.)t'l,. 

Thi$ ls ~he way I would be sure the law would Interpret this 

and I did not li~ -~bOl)t anything ahd my EXHIBIT A backs t,11is up 
. - . . . . . . 

I was 011 call them is nothing for me to do (!ntil I get a proper 

CR 30 that gives the date for the deposition anct I was never given th~t -· - . 

and if I woutd have comrriun1cated to make sure the date for tt\e 
, . - -~ -

. was taken care of and responded to. Tl1e judge had no dght to give me 

any'Judgement of ~tat~ l cnct anything wron~_when there Is no 
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The Judge stated that he understood aoout th~ f~buary 9 th 

less than two i;i£Wi notification beh1'g uriderst~ndable (9r ~y work, 

What tnejudge teils to understand )ust.in Cqll\er failed to 

at 2.;20_pm. was the next CR 30 t_hat was gfver_1. The tJrne I stated that t 

was on call was from the1Stn to the 1~ thof Febuaryand·he_coulo 
. . . . . 

done his Job and given ·me a proµer' CR 30 for ma to respond t9 but 

It was h{s respcmsib!UtY- f<:lf him ~? Uc to the court. about a cryptl~al 

:ar,d lie about me ~ver being served natk:e oft he: Meyrctf 22._nq 

l1earing wh~rtl r.:varybody slanders me and It ls set LJP fo_r an~Jther 

.deP.o~ltlon date tor April 1st. Although Justin ~oUler kr1ows tha. 

d~position is for the first he.still dO!:S not gtv~ ma ~1 proper CR 3-0 

and serves it upon 1ne oii March 29th as St?ted above,. 

What tt'ia iudge ~tatf.ls.on page 49s is lmpreper and untrue. Irr 

lines 5 through 15 fir.st off' th~re was onty one CR 30 In ·au of Fe buary 

and that was on the 9 u, for the 11 th impro-perly done and th_e judge 

To: +15094564i88 
i 

admits that. A~ I /lave already.stated then whefl Jus~in Collier addresses, 
. . . . ·, ". 

nt1xt wee.I< on the.10 th ha "does .not glv~ me another CR 30 to have to 
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My statement back to Justif1 comer on the 10th wa~ proper and 

prope; Dnd tr~e tam promised to be on call. I.am 1iot doing anything 

any,9R 30 notification to b~ anywhere at anytirn:e. fgr a deposition· 

tor the week of the 1 :1th to the 19th of F~buary ~- I cton•t ~~t up the 

depositions and their plac.e taken at tnat is the cgt,irts or Justin 
. . . . 

Colllers duty, 

So th~t ShQWS tf1e co~rt an ~vidence by you of J)nWIUirtgness .to: 

participate In a la~su!t that you filed i right? 

And no that Ls not rf~ht and It was lfr1proper f9r that jut;tge to 

~ver ~-~Y that ~nd what sl-ioutd frustrate the JL1dge !~ the way Jus_rin 

cotuer and what he did fo flis ctient. 

your not willing to {lo anythi~g next weeR .c;,r the following week and that 

b, a aosolute blatant Ue wlttHhe desire to set ma up and this Judge. 

and j1,,1dges:s◊ f~t have allowed Justin Colli~r to cause rne fiv~-

years gf c;iamages and with the opposing sfd~s ben13flt , 

TI1e judge had no rfght ~l9?m!';Srnt~~;1i_-~ ~."' r something 
;-;7 (;~ ,~...) 
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That Justin comer feiterJ. t.Q schedule fi;u· _that wee~ of the 15th 

to the 19th and this is the wa, it was all through this case 
. .. . . . ' . ·-

documents proper review:On the Justin Cottier case the 

Appelant courts 1·1ave tet that CY<1se go for over a year doing 

nothing about th, wrongful acb.f of him; then It got given back 
. - - ,. 

Chelan Superipr court t;lnc1 they threw it out because they state 

on Janul.ify lO m 2Q23, Thi:l cQurts want me respi:mslbll:I and label 

me incorrectly and allow the. inexcusa_bte acts (}f of tl1ase of thes~ . . . . . .. . . . ~ . . . 

people to be allowed wt1en the court is suppos~d" to u~ _hQld its. 

integrity t0 the peopt.e it serves • No justice has been served to me 

just attempfto bankrupt •. 

E.; ARGUMt;NTOFTHECASE 

These are 11vrong an tj horrific EtCts d_escrlbed hY:alt my documents 

! prep_ared for-ttte couns much of the opinion Qf Divlsfpn was not 
•• • • •• • I 

addressing_ truthful tects It was ob~curing wron,gtul acts-. What t 

hiwe irtated In this document is pmper and true and the CO\..lrtS 

f,A6£ 11i 
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9-t~n Heeb has long been victimized by court prejudlce 

and is prepared 1010 take my matters to to hjgher authority 

if I nef?d to brln_gjustlce to this case. my problems and documents 

have already been communicated. =RAP RULE 18.a and 

RAP~RULE 3.3 apply to these cases to pmrr1ote lt•s~ice. 

Word count 4900 

'STEVEN HEEB 

PAGE45 
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h'I -LAWYEJ{S -
~ -1· ! 

In all easel,° lawyer$ are required lo abide by rules eslab1'ti!!'11tt Cl$ ingl/n~t, . i 

TJ1e CR 2i\. Agree111e11t 

Superior Court Rufe 2A (CR 2A) h~ o rvle designed to bin.9. .the p~rtle$ rn ¢ lowsuil to qn ogreeminl'. 
The rule srores os follows: , i 

! 

RULE 2A 
! 

ST!PUlAT!ONS: 

No.cgreemenl ¢r consent between porli,s or ~ttorm:;ws !n respect h:l the, proceedings in o c;ovseJ, thee 
pvrport' of which Is dlspuled1 will be regc:u:_d;;;d by the tcyurt t.ml~ss the ~ome·sholl have been rnad

1
e on_~ 

0$Sfnte~:o ln 9pan t.~v;t on the record! or entered. in the ~lnli~es, or unless tha evidence fhereo~ shall 

be 1n wrmng on-d ~.ubscnbed by lhe attorneys cl,nying the same, , 

' I 

CR 2.A operqtes in coniundion:wHh RCW 2.44.Ql0, a s.talurt!! the deoli with the outhorUy of on \ 
oHomey. RCW 2.44.0 l O reads, In por11 os follows: "An attorney ond c,ou.nselor has o~th_ority~ ( 'l) To 

bind his or her dient in any of, the procee_dings 1n 011 action or specfol proceeding by his. or her \ 
t'lgre_emenl duly mode, or enrered upqn the mfnL.•h~s of the court b\.lt lhe court shall diiregQrd oil 'i 

ogreements oncl ~tipvf afiona in relotlon k> the .coriduci o_t or any of the proceedin~s In, cm octkm\or 
$peciol proceedli,g unless such agreemenl or sfipulofion ~o made m open coott, ·Of tn presence qf rhe 
derk, ond e_nt~r~d in tha minutes by him or he~ or signed by th_~ party against whom the $Orne ls\ 
ollegedt or his or her otto1May .• ,,.1' I 

I 
I, 

A pgrtt kt tltigi;,t!oii will rnosJ likely encounter the term CR 2A or o CR 2A Agreemenl following ' 
rr.ediotio~. ~hquld the porNes settle their mcrtter <it mediation, the temu. of tl~e settlement will be I 
mem_orio!f zed In writing~o CR 2A Agr~e,rnenl. lhe Agrae:menrf o.nce signed by the partiefond/~r 
their auorm,iy~; binds rhe porties l'o_ the r~rms of fne 09reemeni, · ' 

By Woshington Sir.:rte Aucfr,\ev S; Seou fu;rkhohei· 
. f, . :.. ~ : . . 

Bt~SFOR0 BOOTH PllC (42.5} 776~41QO www.beresfcrdk1w.com 

8-ERESFQRD 800TH PtlC ho;i mod~ thl~ ctfr1tent.ov0Jiable io the genen7I pvbflc fi;,r tnform_otl<;>no;t 
pvrpos~~ onfy. The fnformotiori on lh+s ilte fa not infend_e:d to convey le9cl opfnkm.s or legol .cdvic;~. 

i 
I 

BERESFORD i BQOTI:I fl I[ ·-
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Don't Forget the Memorandum 
of Settlement! 

JUNt; t-101QMAY. 16, 201~ / IJSAt-.ffi.1\ 
.By: Michele ~ale$ I Mi~diatoi,~ Arbitrutru' 

.. 

(httRs;//usa;.mwa.file:o~»-Ptd,Rres:i.s:nm/2013{01 tsaies,j~g).A good. 
mediatt:,r l~'{'>roniends that the pi\rtiea t"kaft:and sign a 
Mt!morandum of ~e.ttlemcnt at the. condusit:u.1 of wfiat appenrs to be 
a suct.essnd trtediaHon. The Washingtcm Suprerne Court .recently re-· 
t~fopnasized the n~e,t fo:r, such a wdfing in its·dedsion of fn re 
DisclpUnary Proceeding of Bradl~y }..{.-Marshall , .l.-"9 .f',3d 291 

, (2009). . . 

Part of the complaint .against atf;arrtey Marshan involved W'heU,.c:r a. 
~eltlement had ~een reached al mediationl l,y a 1<1.ng County 
Superkn: Court"Iudge. The ~ourt not~d that ''most, ff not all, ot . 
tht.>se present 'be.Ueyed soQ'l.(; settlement was 1ntended''2. including 
tlte:judge.J S.owevert two ~i the Pkiintiffi;; oedd.ed that they did 11,,f 
""'.~U'lt to settle. Shortly after l:h~ :mediatim1, the Defei.1clant·~ cm .. uwel. 
sent ~ release and settlement agreenwn± that those two 
Plaintlff.s ref\.lsed to slg~1. Accornlng .to the charge$ ru'ld fuu;ilngs~ 
Mr.M.arshall then attempted i:() frm;:e U1U!il; clients t<) pr(>ceed \ ... ith 
U11:1 sittle.n1:ent .11,,ainst their wJshea. · 

http-s.:!J(,ium1w-111.o;,;,m/ZOtCiC'.&'!tti4r;nl•f~rqal,llti!i-mmno,i,,1ci11m-cf.setttemcnV 

'1 
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1.".:11 1 r.,11gu1 ll'IC_ Mf<ntol'Qllllum 01 ~muementl I wasrnrigron 

Vvhile thi! facts of the Ma.rshall.case are not ones we hear about ()fl a 
regular basis1 the issu~ of_ one party b·ying to_ renege ¢n ~ se.ttlement 
dot!s raise Its ugly head at ~lmcs. H may <>ccur because someone.-
dose to the party (spouse, parent, significant other) who did not 
attend the mediation and witness tl~e rea&uns (>i· 9asis for the 
settlement tells the party that settlement was a bad. ideij! Other 
times, lt may1timply be that a f"•!l!ty ~ha11ges his or her mind 
~ter thinking about th~ day'a events over night Worst of all, itmay 
be iliat the party felt compeU~_d by bis attomeyto ~gret; to ~ · 
settlement. '\iVhat~ver tl,e cau5e,. lti.s worth re.v.isiting the ~dea 9( 
signing a ment9randum at the conclu~nn of tlleifiation and \•vhaJ 
nef::ds to be in that writing. · · · 

CR 2A states, 1'No agreement or t;Oit_.!it!r\t between pa.tfa~s or 
attorneys in r~pect to the·proceedlng& inn. ~anse1 the_purport of 
whkh_ls disputedt will bi;regarded by the court.,.unless the. 
evidence thcreo.f shall be in writin.~J a11d i:.absedbed b)' the 
attorneys denying thc._samr.;/' In simHa1' !~hi(?n, l~t.vV 2.44.010 {1) 
states that m1 attome}' has thE!: ~itt:I,r;irity t-o .hlnd his d!!'.!nt, b.ut thut 
the court shaUdisregai·d alt agreements •"unless such afireeme_nt ... 
[isJ $~gne~ byihe party again~ whom the same is all~ged.,. or · 
his attomey/1 

\V~$.fogton.law has be_en de~r.sinc.~ t:he early 198Q's. .that standard 
contract law goverl,lS whethl~r th~ parties have reach<Ki a settfoti1ent. 
Stottlemyre v. "Reed ,. 35 Wi1,App. 169, 66~ ·p,2d 1383 (1983). lt-
is interesting ta note U1at ~!though the agreement in Stottlemyr~­
:wa~ only fill lltal t\gt·eement, tl-1e appellate i::cmrt fou..rid that the 
attorney'~ written repres\;rttation in an affidavit that a s~ltlement 
was reached wa_s suffident t0 meet the "sig.ned by the party,, .. t1r his· 
attorney'1 proviskm of the statcite, Some might say that this ruling 
was appropriate because 1'the law fav,irs the private Settl~ment of 
disputes and is incllt1ed to view th~m with finality" .4. But 
caunse.l shouid not rely on su(h a creative tn.;erpre~ation of the Rule 
and statute and should make· surt! that~ settlement d~mnen-t is · · 
enm ced and. a:i~ea.. 

Subsequent cases.have f~u&.~ed 01.1~ ine C<)U.rt's ho1d:irtg _i_n. 
Stottlemyre by.clarifying th.at a party's subjectivei.ritentnot to be 
b¢und uni.11 the execution t,f a fimtl settlement agreem~nt: will n,;t 
void an othi:i'¼<ise enforce.able. settlement agreement.5 However, tl1e: 
agre~mennn.ust not ha~e b~en reached ~fraud; coer~lon or 
mistake.6 

The signature. or the partts attt>m:Y is ncJt n:ceded if llie: party has 
~igned,7 Alterntllively, Stoltlt1Jnyre holds that_an att~mets 
:i_ignatur-e alone is adeq_ua.te to hind the party assuming .all other 

i 
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Oi:m't Fo.rgut fut Mamomrnhmr ef S!i!tl.t!mentf l Ws.shingi~rt 

things are equal. In. this instai1cel however, U,e pradkal ~ed is 
likely to't,e that the party Jin~Ii his.attorney and tnsf_inrtes 
fl malpractice actfon.6 

But the courts have said that the settiement 1nemorandinn must 
refor to all materi~ terms, or there is a basis to cballertge whether a 
settleri1e11t \'\'a$ reached. In Howard v. 0.L\tlaggio 70 Wn.A_pp. 
734, ~~ P .2d 335 (1-993), the appellate court found that attorneys 
simply agreeing on the:settlemei1t: am<..,unt (~ash plus rep~~ent of 
fae Plaintiffs .PIP carrier) did "l'lOt cover all.materiat terms. "The 
appellal-e court found that the Plaintiff had not agre,ed to si~ 
a medical guar.anty letter, had no!: agreed fo (1the-details of the 
release and hold harmless documents''~- and had not'agreed wh.o 
W(>Uld be the d·esignated payees on the .. chec:k, Thu~f ilie iitleged 
settlement agree.m~nt was not c~msld~red ~nforc~a.ble. 

Similarly, .irt Lavigrle. v .. C'-it:een 10!~ \1Vu.App. 12r 2.1 P 3rd 515 (2001), 
the parties attcndl;!c~ a mediaH011 ili "\vhkh they agreed on an 
amount <)t settlement. No writing was ·signed .. Allegedly,, the 
instu,'at,ce .;rdjusta; ;,tthe media ti mi said there "were no additional 
terms.or provistO?lS or <:ondillons ori th¢ settlement~.9 Ho,,vever. :a 
relea~e was ~<mt thnt"in~uded indenmio.ca:tion, hold harmless an~i 
foll rel ca~ languag~!, The party seeking to ~void the .. 
;;igre_cme11t eEtsent_ially co1tceded that his rr.~al d1sagree1nenf 
was about the amqu.nt of th~ :scttie-mettt# but becau.-w he raise<.:i a 
genu.inc issue of material fact t"ln the other tem1s'" !_he appellate court. 
sent the mtttter b<Jck. ~<,> the.tcial court for determlnation.10 

My strong recommendation is to make sure .il memorandum is 
sigIEd wl-:ten y<-)u beJJ1,tve you have roa.ched a settlement, In a 
personal injury mttion, ihe memorandum should.. inditate the 
anwunl; of settlement, that all dainl.s wl.U be releasact that. 
an indemni~tion.and hQld hamtles~ as t-o t.ub.rogated interest..'1 
wm b:e 6igned along with a release, thillr tru.'t lawsuit, (if i'lily} wilt be, 
dismisse.d. wifh prejudice and ~vi.thm.1t costs,· and that the parties 
<ick::1r>wkdge that the agreement is btnding and eiµo-rceable. 
Defense.reprcs~_ntatives ti:Ul)' simply d1oose to bring a standardized 
i;ettle1nent-azreement and th1!!n lar.e:;,• su.ppl~trient lt •.-.i_th a doo.nnent 
tli~t acknowledge~i receipt oft:he settlement check by· the plaintiff. 

tn an einp1oyment ca5';;'; the extent of the temu; tat, \,e mi..tcl\ more 
involved, VVbile -~ mediaro.r c.:u.1 a~sist in drafting a .memorandum 
during' or at the end of the medl.itlrn\ tt btttter practice is f q:r (.1ef~1se 
counsel to provide a copy of a ptoposed settfen'lt::-.i"t agreement 
t<> plaintiffs couns~l_prlor to the 1nediatiml and then make cl1angeQ 
-a:1, the mediation pro_c.f.:!eds throughout the ¢lay. Not only are the 
nori-monelilry.terms (ie)" confldentiallty, rio i;~hirc:., no appli~<1.tiq11 
for rehire1 no displ;Wlge..me:nt; etc.) ot,itli.ned f<:ir the plaintiff's 
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~ttomey dearly and concisely, but yoi1 have given the 
pl~tiff plenty ofopportunHy to seek more inkinnation about lhe 
meaning of ~rms l~fore signing . 

. • ., 

While these suggestions provide ntJ guarantee that youqnediated 
settl.eme11t agreement will not be chall~ge~.1 your dierit should be 
l;,e..tter protected by hlki11g· these a:ffi..i"mative $tep~ in mediation. 

1.The dedsirulr~fers to the pn.iceeding wi.thJudge Hcavey as a 
-n1edfotlon in some places and ~s.ri settleinentct;mfe!ence Jn 
other$, Whichever. correcLly describes 'tne proce~ding~ the use 1;,1f 

~ C~ 2P, document would hav~· alleviatf4 part.of :tvlr. Marshall's 
problem$. · · -

2.. ld. . 
3,279 t:'.3dat 303,. fu 22; 
4-. 35 Wn.App. at 1?3: 
5.1'.forr:ls v'. l\,fak.~, 69 v\fn.App. 365, 850.P,2.d.1357 (1993), 
6: 106 Wn.App. ttt.15. The cqurt rc)rte,t\:·e<l. each argument unde.r'an 

almStt of discretion standard and. folU.ld. the evidence lacking in 
l;atterson. There is an. int~resting alscuss:ion on~ plaintiff'~ 
mistake as: t<l policy limits in a me.d.iaHi;m and subsequent 
,settlemcnti11 Br.lnkei:hoff v. Carnpbeil, 99 \.'Vn, Ap1-1, 692, 994 P,2d 
9U (2000) that bears readin,gJxi hs:entiiety. 

7, fo ti.\! Patters9n, 93.Wri.App. 579,1 9651 P.2d 1106 ('19~9), 
~, See1 e.g., In re Ferree, 71 Wn .. i\pp, 35, 856 P.2d 706 (1993). 
9. 106 Wn.App. at 15, : · 

10, See also Veith v. Xterra Wel-sultsi L.L..C.1 183 P.3d 334 (2.008) in 
\•.rhich the court succinctly c~nd~tde~ that SC) kmg 'as the parti~s 
are still in negotiation.tm material terms and hi'i,.;e 11ot resolved 
their disagreemetJra over s9me of them, there is nothing fg1; the 
cqurt tq enforce-. 

Bt.,QG AT WORDPBESS.CO:M .. 
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Juno 2013 Sar Ei1,1ll,Un. 

CR2A: The Way To Go 
To Confirm Informal 
Agreements 

By Kim Schnuetle 

Frank, a 1)(1\t:m!_.ial client. {;(1mes to ~•ot,1 In Bl1 
, agi!aled state. He was. c:!ivntt'Eiid three years 
ago and, allhough li18 undorlylng . child 
'~tipport · order ~quires payments or S.£00 
per mi;;,r,th for ltie parties' daughter. Kate, 
h1s ei•wife Sarah has a9r1;1ed, ss 
dOCi.Jl'll~nted ihrougli a $Gries 0f emal!s, .ta· 
pay $1,600 per month and l'liu. bu.~n dotnu 
so !or tha r,asl tw11 years. 

HeJ incom:1 l3kyrccketod ntt~.11 or.~ race:{v~ti 
ii promoUol'I •and, as sha 11ta.1t,d ll't her 
emei!s, at\a fgl\ ll was; only fair lo b·n-;r,.tas.$ 
her ir~pporl. for their dl31ilghter eccon.:m,gly, 
Sr.a furths:ir 1>tei~d \ruU $he had: r1.1n ~::u11a 
i;tllld .:f!upport. wow.sheet.$ and she thought 
Int~ l!!i '!'>'l:iat the coui~ would order. 

Fral'IK nae came to "'1:1)' . on the $1,S<lO_ lo. 
m·e-et. hl~ monthly needs and 8$SUmeQ tna\ 
Sarah. would keof} her ,wi\lon promit>o~. lo 
pat U1I.s lnereaaeQ sma1,mt for ,hr: 
· 1ore:se&able futur==, Sarah also r,ron~li.-eo m 
\hese emalis li:;i buy their doughier ~ n:ew 
r;11r on her '16th birthday sru:l even want .sn 
far as. to staio aha t,eo 'vlli!leli dealers" anti 
\{,I, $~1~ges;\ sp~c::lflt: makos :r.md models; 

Some !llf thi:a.e· omaiia vmot lo both fr.ink 
and: their dau9hlor. !(ate is 16 .and h~s 
(aSpom:led lh~t ~ha. ts. J..!i>gerly 11weltli1\1 ~r 
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Tweets. by . . 

ltf King County B, 
@klno~ntvba.1 

Kmu CQ\lnty Bar Is hiring! 
Se~k!ng ~n Acoountfng -
Coordinator to Join our 
-team, 
.FQt further Informatica ~mt 
to apply {by JUI)1 3~:St}, ~ 
to:kcbi-orgiAbqu!.: 
KcSA!Job,,,. 

#hiring il~ccounting­
ffti:am #kln~eounltbai' --~ 

,c.~.~i... ,-~- .-,-,,,. . .,i~-! <'»",_;.,,,,..,..,...., ........... 4 

i(inij CGtmty tla: Asls-t1clatlim 
12ili) 5lh Ave-.; $tiil::. n,o 

!J<:aut1~, WI', 9tmn 
Mal:1 {206) 251~71C)(), 
l'~x {206)_26T~10im 

'new car and r~questetj a specific tar_ hi a 
blua ·c.Qlqr, to whf ~h Sarah responded, 
"S.llfft," 

·Four moritns- ago, f raok rec-ttfved 11n eniall 

from Sarah slaUng that she wa$ swllchlng 
back· tn the amount listed In the chlld 
support:· order, effective lmmediatol)'i and 
Fr~nk ean't imagu,e how he wm make ends_ 
meet 011 oo.ch, a ~mail sum, ·f3aran also has 
stated !hat Kat11 will nef,ld .!a get a Jqb and 
pay for her ~WI'¥ csr how. · · · 

Frnnk kept hoping she would "see t~ l'l~ht" 
and keep her written pr~mlses, but U itld mit: 
come- t~ pass, As!ds from thEJ obvlot1S.-: 
response ~r fl~ng for r,t child $upport, 
adjuatment or mo;Jfficstlon. whfc;h th!# wise 
practttloner should file righl sway; Is them 
any olllar relief !hat yi.;iu Ga1' provide Fran~?· 
Is \here ~ny ¥t'<IY you cart hefp FranK t,nd 
Kan: 9<=:t the.promised c:ar tmm Sarah?-

Oependlng UpOfl their corJ.-ent, the serieS, of 
-amailt.%, may ccmstltute a valid CR2A . 
. .aweerne:1t between Iha f)t:trflas ma: would 
ba , enforceable · is · a cnitd $1,,lpport 

. adjustment In C<Mt. CR2t\ refidif.si follows: 
M O > ... •• 

No- agrneme11t or consent between the 
partiei 0r nUomoys- In raspeet to the 
proceeding-? in· a cause, the p-urpgrt. ot' 
whlo~ hf diapuled1 wilt be l'egardea by too 
eourt unl~sa tht same si,ait have t:een 
mad~ and assented l'Q· In op-en. court on the 
re-eord, or entered In thtt mmu~ or unless 
tho evldef\te t:twro'of shn!I be In wrmr.g ~nd 
:a1.1bscrlbed by the nuc--rnoyi aenytng lhe 
ssm.s.· •· 

PlµA anly applies: 1 j when the a9,eem£:1nf 
w.as w_atf~ 9Y the ?Srtias or ntlome)1S hl 
respect to ltio proceedings in a causet and 
2.} th<f purport "of the Bgreament fs 
~i:zputed.1 When \hese element$ .tire rnet, 
CR;2.A. ~prec,ludes · emorcement qf ·ti. 
dit<p\,lkid setUurraitil agrlilorm,1nt not mac.ia in 
writinij or· put on lht recom, wMtha.i· or f1QI 
tc;immtni lnw r(fqulrements -arr:- met.2". It 
di::,es. Mt, tu,,;.,.~ver. :E!ff e~t an -ll~ree.-..ent 
made In writing or put:on lhs tecord,l · 

1'ba purpose Of lhis l'Ulll 15 to avoid dls;n;tea 
~nd tcy give - car.afnty and ffnamy to . 
settlement& snd oompmmises, Tl'\.ut:, tf 
the~ lG -~ -diapute that · · m~goflntiorts 
~ulml11at1?d In ~n agreement wl'lers therizt Ia 
r..oi1~,xrmpli1.inc:a Wlllt the rule, th1: -court 
niust tUir~rd It ns evidence. 4 

-. , 

As -0 set118man~ agreemunt ts ~ contmct. 
tha baJJlc fulen- or con11'.lict taw t:Jpply. a The 
burrton of provlr.g lhi11< co-rttract wc;:iu.ld be on 
U'le peraon asterl!ng . Its. ttlste,n::~. 6 Th~ 
goal Qf .eonstrumg the w.int~t wot1!c;t th~n 

.),l)pa:J:!1\<W;~~~;t>s..oitl'k<m3/i\1tW~'ll~iTll!fbad:rull~Un(Blf1~~!:101111,-{l~~~. -
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be to oetermine and effetituat~ the pa'.fll.es1 ... 
mlitual loten1, r 

~d'l· -·-- ,,----..,.._ ...:;._ ______ ...... 

· 9"ilfJ principal case Q111M factors necest:aiy 
Jo: reach a b1ndlng CR2A fn Washington Is 

Moms V, Maks,9 lo determining whether 
lrtformal writlngi .are $uffich;11l to e~tabllsh a 
:etintract by themselves; e. coyrt: must 
.i:o~!der Whether; 1) the $U~jeci matmr has 
boen agr~ed :.1.i-pon; 21 th& terms. are all 
-~1atect In th8 Informal writing;· arid 3) the 
parties, Intended a binding ~reomant prlqr 
to the. Ume -of signing and dell~ry of a 
formtl f:Ont~et.9 . . . 

i, article · @l'nl 'J't. i> three • r; ns_ 
!atto;s in light of s.Llllsequru1t case ~w hi 
order io determine how the courts havn 
defined the-. p~rametel'$ ~l th,sa. 
reqt1!rements. · · 

The Subject Mitter Hai B1;nm Agreed 
Upon · · 

Cfearly, _ 1.1nder basic eontracl i~w. lhe~ la, 
no v.alld contract 1.mUI an olfar t~ (li;;c~pted 
anct sgraemani ls rtocood.1° Althougt1 
agreement Is· the fir-$!. Qf lhl\i Mcit'l-i$ f~ctons; 
Washington· r.ourter typi~lty bypass th!~ 
f;i:tor In favo:rofan ~alysI~ or the folley•.vfng 
two factors, Thus, . whllt1 -_partleij mr.w 

,someyt1mes, cowch their argurnentia ~~: 1'no 
agreement ~1a$ r1:Jai:hedtH thi~ ,au,llor 
e-011td flrid no i:iublished i.ases ,ir, pt.llnl that 
wer~ determined on this faotor.alo-ne., 

Rathl'J'f', tha eourts. havtt lnstaao foi:::used 
their anatyalJS on the two remalnlng Morris 
fa~tors, Therefo_re., In deciding Whether 
Saran'i e.f"naifs i:onstltut~ .... vruid CR:v\ 
.agreement, i.hl".l pn.ident .pre~t11ionot wm,Jld 
touch llghUy or\ this lnl!l~I fa~tor, and focui 
his er her briefing t1n tht, oih~r two fa<:tors: 

Tho Tilrms ArG All Slated tn the -lnformnl 
Writing · · 

Mu!Upte G=ctSas, ri'1any ;;if which sre 
t.:.npUIJli:shed12 anrl- th1J$ not gelilSrally r:R@I;.! 
hers, have· ols~aissed What constltuic.s: ir. 
"mate.oat term" in ~n fnmrm.il agrnumant. If 
the corresi,onrlei:1eei ''doos: fl()i r.;ontain L¾~. 
oetm!s of ihe semsment:' th011 it la:· fl(,l,l ,a 

,!:.::a~if.....:C:.:.:R:.::iA:;;:i. ""s~~m::::e::.!nt:::,, ,_i_, ___ · --~'"\ 

In E~•afl:$ & Sons v. Cfty af Yakima, ~ithough 
an e:,;.act ,~mament iigur(t of $40,0.00 wa$ 
expressly liated, tr~ panies, MV~r agr~d to 
-f.l' r~leate•of-liab!Hty tem1 (t\ th0{r a.>:c.hangod 
letters, flnding th.is to be a mat\lri~l hmn1 
tt1e ~ourt hold that whll~ · fM hi!U.tra 

lj. d.f:manstra. ted the parties' desire ttt rea;;h ·a 
:;ettiement. no_ blndl,,9 CR2A agrel;!n·ier\t 
l)Xlstod.14 · . ~ _ _ .. • . . .. . 

. --~-- ···. 
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rn 9enaral1 tVim~ CJf re:te_ase, lnd~mnlty and. 
t'loid tiarrnless are malerlat terma. 1 &­
~wev~r. tt tnos-a toons aren't material Jq 
Iha facts at hand, thGy may not . bt:t. 
QiSpQSiUve In determining whether '{.l PR2A 

agreement exists or not 1$ As sucht the. · 
µr1.1d¢nl pmctttloner snalyle$; based µpon 
the. specific. fads :Qf th(l cas~. what th!:t 
kmat&rial terms" ·wourd · h~ in ~- given 
_situation and -comp~~ nny: written 
·documentation to this at1aiysf~. 

!rt Iha hypothaUcal listed above:; for 
example-, Kata~ datailed d£lscf!p.tkm of the 
~?r $he. desires, · fo!fowed - by Sar~'!'$ 
rasponse_ of i,St1ro/' and ~~binmJ Wllh 
$arah'll earl.iei wrt\ta1, promi:$o:s to pay for 
u,a car in full, m1-ant be hetd t'O ba sufficient 
to ~ver all rrt:1reri~f term~ ~g~rcln~ lhia. 
ltrs:Vti:. 

lhe Partle$ tnt&t'lded a: . 8lndilltr 
Agroement Prior to the Ttme of Signing a 
Formal Contract · 

Washington cQtirts ha-vo long adopted an 
"QtlJe~tlve manifestation"' stamitln;t lilt'\' tci 
Wh9m!U parties fntenc! to- be ho~mct by 1:m 
agreifmant,11 The, oo~rt tlil.1$ lrnpufas to a 
person en Intention :·comtspotidlng fg · th~ 
reasonabl6 me,mrng of his Qf her wcrcl~: 
and· l:!ei!.11 

In Morri11; v. Mc1ki. the oourt found arl "lriteiit 
to l~e bound'' based t1pon exp11,lss langu~e: 
conlairiael im 1) a conflm1aU011 leltef i\1£mt to 
Makff outtfning . thG atssurance i;!i hi$ 

· ~c.c;aptlflf!W; 2) a' leUar wril:ten .by Mah's 
attorney staUng thet too terms of this ea,!l.er 
lettf.:!!' aecurato!y refl~ted th~ -agrse;men\: 
and 3) Meks's trers~:mal rep1t,;se-ntetloli to 
ri;,s bank that hEt l'iad ~ltlaq his case 1,.vitl'i 
Morna b__y . agreemant.1it The pn.tdEint 
pra~uuon(tr wculu thtJS examine eeci'! fact" 
o.f lhe ease to determine. what fscto!'lii 
Ol}joctiva!!I . ·-wi::.utcl ylnld- .~, r«ea,)naulc­
c;i:;;oi;!.u,;:Joo or an intenl te lle· bai.tr.id, 

. ,1i;; key ""factor i$ w ether the l>Sffaern~l'll 

( 

~aa_ been iignett ~ sett.lern.rafii agreem_l;?~t 
may -be rounq lneifsetu_aJ under CR:!A If tt 1a 
rrof -signad by tf'ml P,l!irtles to be uoum:1.:m . ·· · · 

-~---- .. · 
ff! ietn V. XTorra Wets.1Jit:t,: Uc,i·, :altMugh 
tha ~ourt fount! fnat an "exproaaiox, 
(c-Qt"t1mtmh:ated by word, si;;zn or writing w 
fl)u peraon making the ofter} of the tnt~nt lo 
be,_ be>und'' wa;s a bon¢hmark t,f 1;':tmfrnot 
acceptani:a, the Ci:!l..ui 1mn.etheles~ dr.ir1!~d 
the -existence of al'I anfot\':-~abl~ c1J11tracl. 
veriterlng al l;;.a$t pert ot tte tuilng WI fl'l~ 
fact tnat oo ~groemi.;rtt hat! 4een Pl1Yai1;all1 
1H9ne-d by. th'- pariie,,22 · 
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Co.'11ti.,rsety, flt.using tQ siin Fort agret.?ment 
!t a rnanifestatlon that.. \he party· did not 
lnton~ tu :b,e toiintt,23 In ti'\~ fiypathet!cal 
listed abava, Ule parties eitt.:ihanged email~ 
but : Sarah dldn1t ·actf.lally si~n any-
document. She could thus ~i'gue that no 
valid CR2A a9:eement ,:<Isled. 

Evet\ a eursory 1\wiew t..f i.he .appHt:abte 
case I.aw shows that lh~ .oukomes-· of tl'lls 
type of l!UgaUcm 1ra very fact ~rivf!n; 
Accordingly,· the wlse .practltlonst wm 
closely · ex.em!ne all of the emails 
exchanged botween tl'lu patite$ to 
detormlne whether the, .Morris factors have 
~f\n1et. · 

Oepan®1q' \lpoo the ~;;aet !~ngvags in tM 
emall chain, for _qxemple, Ssmh'i.i re-apulis~ 
of "$ur~"· lo Kate·~· :..peclfic eat request 
might btl construed as a tii11din9. cont-1:aei 
tnat coult;t be 1,n,fol'ctld via e rn.::imm to 
enforce um:i~r family- !:aw eor1eepts, 
U~ewisa, Sarah'.$ many e,.mail$ agreatrig lo 
pay $ 1,In)O, espaci,rdlt wherr coupled Wllll 
her actual performance ct this:. promtse tor 
two year-a, may also yteli:t a valid CR2A. 
~greernent, · · · 

tn both !f>f these ln,tances.. Ss,ah may 
nene!hcless l35$erl: a) that nothln;-J wat 
signed by !'lny party; b) that un_det Vieth no 
C.R2A ~greermmt. 1..vs~- re~ehect !3fld c),· 
therefore. (ne Is not obllgated to purnhase 

: a c:ar .or p~y incm~ed trupport. 

it wHI ba up to tna experfemood pr-aetlti<:n'mr 
\0 sift. the_ facts ·~md wnllnge in the given 
case to. determlf\\l whether the Mmrl$ 
factors are. preeent. lf lhQy ~re,. and the 
court agree& with yi:2ur in,alysia., Frank may 
oe able to recoup, tour montl:lt Qf 1,.mtierpakt 
chifd ~uµport, uncer .a r~v!sed child support 
order, ru1d hit daughter Kate mey reeaive 
her ~r a.fief c!ll. 

1 M:;;,m:111,1,. of F•-..~M~, '.l'i Wri. App, ;l51 _::tV 
{1993} •. 

2 Jtt ;e, Patterson & Taylm'i 93 Wo, App,, 
579,. 682-::-83 (1998), 

J Id_. 

4 Eda10man ~ Mc;Ghan, 45 Wrt.'2.iJ. •130, 43.2 
(1954), 

s Moms v, Malts, 69; W11. App. '865. esa 
(1tra3)i Stc.mletnyrQ vc Reed, 3'S Wn, App, 
t.69, 111 {1963}. 

6. .Jalm~on v. Na.sl~ 50 Wn.2<1'87, St (1957). 

7 Hall v. Custcmt Cnrlf Fixtures, inc .. 81 Wn: 
App, 1, 7 (1991), 
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8 69 Wn, App, 865 {1993). 

$ fdi a{{}~. 

"fO Hanserr _v. fmnswortd k1/4reiess rv;. 

Spokane, 111 Wn. App. 36t 370 (2002). 

n See uenero.tly LavlgnfJ ~~ Groen. 106 
lrVn, .App. '12i 16 "(2~01}. (''Ht1 further 
1;qrn~nds-' !hat the agre-emem Ja 
uneoforc-eebts tEcauae lt Ci:'ln.ta!ns m~tarfaf 
terms to which r,e-di<:J m;.,i ilgiee/'], · 

l~ Sea, e.g., /.Aaffiaga of ful"fk," -;,i 1 Wn •. 
App, 1039 {20-07) (informal wrltina p.rQv!ding · 
that "Jed!; Yoo Win; enjoy the sµoil~ of our 
marrtagt;1, Gocct .Bye, Jeff" d!cf not contain 
eny _ d~flnUe terms that' tn(ght Ju$1lfy _ ;i 
condus1on was. riJat:hea ln wl'lkr.h all lhe 
parties' ptopt>rtlei and f!ebfUUas had beer, 
canceded to the wlte). . . 

13 E1t.(,lll.S:'fit1d Som; V. City af reklma,, 136-
Wn. App, 411 (2008), 

15 Howard v. Oimsgglo, 70 Wn. App, }3,;~ 
7;$9 (1~3) (re~arding estoppij!"l!is1:1~s), 

HS l.tivigne v. Greem. hole 11 ~t 20 (failure 
to ad<iress lncemnltt a,,g _ hold harmii'Jss: 
provl~iont· tegarctlng -a fire dam;,;ge l.aw~ult 
''ma~ ·or may nat .b& 1uaterlaf¥! ,as !he_ 
6P.Peifent had not tdi:mflfieii "ent Habltfly 4r 
advtr!le (!Qnsaquel'!c:ea 1Q · which he WQvld 
ba exposed : by· the term$ ot these 
p(oVtS.'on$ ·and he has !'lot offered '~n~­
evii'Jijnce· of subrog!ltet';i or Henab!e i::la1m,i-"j. 

17 Ptumbirtg Shop v. P11ts, ~7 Wr\.:.!c/, 514i 
517 {'f i6.5), . 

·ts Q'9 Wn .. App:. 8$5; 

· 20 Br~ant 1/4 Paln1~, C¢.kino 0°iJ1 ea., ~7 
Wt1, t\pp. '176, 179 {1993}, 

Z1 144 Wn. App, 362 {2008). 

22 (4; at 366, 

23 Metn:1 Ner . S~rvi~es CQf'f); v; U.S., ~\~: 
.Communications, 32.9 ESd · 9e~l 101 t, 
{2003} {di~tinguiiihed 911 en unrelated P9lfU 
In umep.ortea declsfof'IS· . In Ltnld .. tno: 
Ce1mmunfcstit;111$ /nr,:; v. SB(; CA. lt:a;i ~004 
Wt. 550mi (2004}, an(t McRon?t{tJ " 
w1namett€1 Hosp, v. Pe.achheaith, ?003 W~. 
X.15~7$SQ (2Dtl31'.: 
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l\M-{!02?S--04 

CHELAN, COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 
.FRtDAV, 06l2Sl202i 

TCB SPECIAL SET 3;30 AM 
. .JUDQ.E T~AVfS C .BRA}.:UTiSB 

. -~ 

JUN 1·6 .202\ 
Kim M0rr!aoll 

Chef an county clerk 

!!JmB1 STEVE..~ M ,..p (by Zoom video)- DEAT'rIE} PAUL.HJ JR (by ZQQnl vldeo) vs: . . 
_SIKES, l{A Y LUAt·rt,~ ·? JyfilLLEROAARD, l<Al-.~BRA tES .p 

:SAN~TIONS "3:00 i'>M M'l'HRCi 

!-.iOT101'! HEARJNd RE MUSTANG: JULY 12,_2021 AT 2:30. P.M. 

Retordin; ;1U1.rt: l ;QO _p.m, ' 
Reeordln~ end: 3i.5S p,m, 

Th~ Court revi~wcd U1e his1<:1cy etfthe ease. Mr. Se~ttlo a-:Jvh,ed _ho dia not re11Uzt.I thv 1'4ustanB­
w11, at issue here. Mt B ea\tie edvl1i~d ho would ~tiputfl,tl.l- to o-ondrming th!O- restrnlnlng order. 
uml! tt fiirthijr bearing whett fhtj Mui11a·r.g eari b, ~ddre~sed, Ms: Mellergnnrd obje-etod, 

• r.d\•falng her ple:adlogs we.re i;!enr :md thot tho Courl wm; to. !i~dms :he Muatruig lQdR)!~ Ms, 
M.il!trg.aiird-movod. t6e-Cov:•t t<hsrant the p~i'maner.t·Nstr11lnl.ni order tod11.)'_ t1lso, 

Thi:t Comi. actv1t{ed n n1,!3t seui r.~arlr~ for thQ Mustang, . The Court: fom1d Mr. Piuon's 
deckratlo!1 ptm.m:iaivo. s!noe he lrnd e:itpQrienc~ whh the Tlmndcrbh'd. lJtllizln.g the Haggerty 
valuiition tool I the Court was not pcrsul\ded thij Thunderbird wua fn mint condlticm, but WAS 
$Otricwht.rc bttweon t)xceticn~ nt $291GOq and fair ~t $18,700; Thi Coui't a~t.th~. v,lue oflhe 
Thundetbh'd nt $22,000. _ . ..... . · · . . · . 

Tl\o Cmt_rt :.:Quid tlnd no o·-t!.den~t tt11:1t Mr,. Comer Wflti neg!ige.nt ln not ini:brming; his client 
rcgartii~ the depo:s!tlon. · Tne·Coun: _grimtid Ms. Meller~a~rd'.'i m0Uc1i tor sanctions and 
tWOl\1td S l ,SOQ, Tht Co\::1 continued the fe$lrainerlf untll the r.e.-:t hearing tja.te:, Order 
,.mtered. The Ci>w't wam~l thl;½ pe!Jt!~r:or 1h11: thi r.estrtc1h1et.ll iv.e cunltm.t~d beyond July 6, 
2Q::!.l. M~. M~U~rgnu.1--r.t :,it;iill 11cntl .11 copy i9 Mr, f.!entt!<;,, 
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Grr,af • Oipo1:/t1Qri 

>w,ota~ 

To: +150945642~8 

I 

4,} 
,,~ 

'o/ 

.!1 .... "8,i, ~.flVeheOb@;meU,eorn. Tue, Fto &,~1 i' 3~12 PM 
1~; Jusun Coll!sr ~[t.'titln@Jotaw:10,r:om:i. 

~ oo. °""" ma a IOI! or money How Jm r IUj)jlo,,41, ,.'POii<! to aomothl11g l@Ss lfla~ e IV$,k lh•I le <lliurd I ~ Vfl\' btiay Iii~ llllla or 1188l' IV!l ne..,,, l!O"l •i>Wtlng lh.t 4SVS1'm In • lfiWOUlf WM Iler, , "'-"""""'I . .. i 

Jue ttn ¢r;llfer <Jl.:slln~ciaw/le, t:Qni~ 
To: Siqv~ heet1 ('Mwa-naeb©grr,.~t~i.im:-

>.wrotvr 

I 
Wat11 F:eb Hl, 20zj at 

1
1,.;9 f\/\.1 

I 
1·· 

I 
! 
! 
I 

s<ll'v-e ll4eb "-Jtev~ne~b®9muil.com> 
Tu: J\Jal/n Coll1:1r <Just1n@JQf~w11~. ~Om> 

WOif, fllb 1 ~. !021 afo:~~. PM 

I 

. . . •. . • I 

' "'!' ""1n1noa la bt on Ca/f ,/ ••• r.ot"""'8 •n)'Ul~ ••If Vf•"<. I ~•llo!I fwJl'.onlh,; "ll<I )'Ou neve, Dlea a "-"""'Uil , ekh,r la~lol! ''°"" or l wu1 ~ ll/l"l!,o la.,.,111111e $110ifd ~ l>i!en <fooo ~ fur 1113! pr.co, I {Q,,,t,, "'1""""1 I 
. . ' 
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• I 

\' 
\ 

•· ; \ ' I < 

StQVC hMb talevohe~b@at11ail,oom> 
. I 

O~posltlon 
10 t'\'\';l;i$fiQ~l?. 

; 

J1.1atln ~QU\~r ~}u~ttn@1ctawllo.co.m> 
1tr: S~c neao <stevahaa~@~rn.al!!i!;lm:t 

' 

' 

\ 
I 

I !~lit £Jo\ a., C{(!l)r &lgTiflCt by Judge, Brandl t12 raqutlfi ya~ to ;:.t\en,;i a il.Gpqa!Uun et my Off!ffi on i!ruraday st 1030 (If iri\ tha 
al~Jt:rt!!U~ :~ lurn O'lfe.1" \h~ Tinmdarb!.f'(i.1:1r th~ Wh&IT:a®UllJ ont, . \ . . \ 

. ' ~ 
i;tu ii~!ilemiit'\{ ~grMlUQflt prcMrletf l!iat to l)c~r and hi1lo~ it ~covm then \hetn 586k. a motiey p.igsm

1

tm\ (ur \n.e car. t1dq 
not ~MW where \he ear I~ nor Whr.t It \t worth. · · \ 

\ 
I 

\tQan nsfol>Slbi~·roryou to hav,1.1 at'\ am.i;it w~mmt l$8Ut1dftirtallum \t'rappear. t i.mder~tand whet yw haVG ,a1c1 in the \
1 pait 'lltlt!U\ r.Qt attaoom~ b~t l d!J,i\Qt think It ma~,s 61'~ $9111!' and yeu lll;{Sll tQ ,attend qr tum over lhft oar, 
1 

\ 
' 

\ 
ij{!lVit heeb ~l8V1iheob@g1tlfll!<.com> ' Mon, Mar 291 2021 al a:so ~M 
To: Jua%ln C:::l:Ue, 'll}Ut!lltv~J-:lawl'.iMJOfl\;,, \ 

~wry t tievs,,! tilp t~htM; to QQ !o ~. !\i,mana • 1~!\ \Jw \e.sal worn I h.;;~ to ~lat wl\rt took moo.th1_ how ts lr fu1r \ M'tPQfld kl . 1

1 
fu~e uaye. tt11Jy e .. m~ \O 1w1 ttQUt;9 a~v~ti;il t1mai lBk\n~ *lr.t3s- wnun \hey knew 1 wa:11 et work or.gone, Eve:vthing I h"ve 
~ to ~eal wtth htit wQ~ a !!a· er abtlol.ite mantpu!t!l~n. l wunt to t\lij a one m!lllon colter l~wtult'on her gor au the · 
pco~tl.lll\~ itw tlai nmoa for me. · · 

. ttli.'9lt4 t,at\ llf«ii1} 

!t~v_o he,s,o -:'st11lK!h~at@gmall,eom> 
10: JUliHI\ Ciiil~· ~U~tln@)dawflq,.~bn~. l 

~ =im:)fillf~ li.iil~ell ~ii~ 8\/6f"tt,'1fu tlae wan\ey to preiilu:dle~ Uittmlli:11'1~ ln he¾' \;~l'!Btf , Ni:w.o 9! \he \ttlnu~ i told you W eue 
nf»' f~r J:ai hap~ned, l \hlnk It Ji \1m0, fQf a ttm.ngtr.of venu" unii p.oa~biy Q q'(;sorfmtnnl\Ql'.l 1aw1u~t fll~. Nobt1Qy .&ovit1!! 
\Q wom,iti i.bciu\ hor fHil.ll ru:itioni;; ~ng ~w,esnt(lrnt . i \h!nk l oout~ win my te{\uaste ln a Jvry trial+ Sno 1~m ~Id tum lntci: u 
wine $1tlt ai-.t! ~ ,;h.w.i ar{lung, · · · 
\~iitl\11! ~,tn;\j.,'~} 

' . 

· w,,;f!, M-el' :.n', 2021 at a:S-4 lrMi• 
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stiy of her 299re~storw \hut she nas brought on me. Ye-u have \et\ ma 01.11 to diy tl~d nav~ a\tQW~d thea~ p;oplt '~ make 
li~Qresslons lOWi,rds mo-. !heas ques\lone from \hem m~nt ~ an~ered by the~ ' \. tnea to sa~e U! sha wou\d t,lnQr ~Q:' ~1111 Mark KQl1m\er \mm ~\I wuncl\ln~ tot ~~ I\ tou\~ no\ ~VGn s~l my,e\ud pupn vrom~ed by ~a11 lj\i ha~e wmc 
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IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

DIVISION THREE 

STEVEN HEEB, 

Appellant, 

v. 

KAY SIKES, 

Respondent. 

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

)

) 

No.  39491-3-III 

UNPUBLISHED OPINION 

COONEY, J. — Steven Heeb filed a complaint against Kay Sikes for distribution of 

property and debts accrued during their relationship.  The parties ultimately executed a 

Civil Rule (CR) 2A settlement agreement.  During the litigation, Ms. Sikes obtained 

temporary restraining orders against Mr. Heeb.  Sanctions were also entered against Mr. 

Heeb for his untimely setting of a motion and his failure to appear at multiple 

depositions.  Mr. Heeb appeals, arguing that the judges and commissioner were biased 

against him, that his attorney violated multiple Rules of Professional Conduct (RPC), that 

he was deprived of a fair trial, and that the settlement agreement was not valid. 

We disagree and affirm. 

BACKGROUND 

Mr. Heeb and Ms. Sikes were in a committed intimate relationship from May 2010 

until June 2018.  In 2019, with the assistance of Attorney Justin Collier, Mr. Heeb filed a 
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complaint “Seeking Determination and Distribution of Property in a Committed Intimate 

Relationship.”  Clerk’s Papers (CP) at 4 (boldface and some capitalization omitted).  Mr. 

Heeb requested the court “determine the properties of the parties subject to distribution,” 

the “indebtedness of the parties subject to allocation,” and that the court “decree a fair 

and equitable distribution” of the assets and debts.  Id. at 4-5.   

Ms. Sikes, also represented by counsel, answered the complaint and filed a motion 

for an order for protection against Mr. Heeb.  Her motion was accompanied by multiple 

declarations that alleged Mr. Heeb was stalking Ms. Sikes and that she was fearful of 

him.  Following a hearing on the motion, Commissioner Tracy S. Brandt issued a 

temporary restraining order that required Mr. Heeb to stay away from Ms. Sikes.  Later, 

Commissioner Brandt denied a motion brought by Mr. Heeb to dismiss the restraining 

order.   

In September 2020, a settlement conference was held before Judge Leslie A. Allan 

and a CR 2A agreement was signed by the parties.  The court noted that the parties had 

“been working from a property matrix” and “[e]ach party and their attorney . . . had the 

opportunity to review [it] and have all four initialed at the bottom of each page indicating 

their agreement as to how the various items would be distributed.”  Rep. of Proc. (RP) at 

34-35.  Among other obligations, Ms. Sikes was to arrange for the acquirement of a 

“black 2011 Mustang within thirty days.”  Id. at 37.  At the end of the settlement 
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conference, the only issue remaining was a 1955 Ford Thunderbird that Mr. Heeb and 

Ms. Sikes each alleged was in the other’s possession.   

The court reiterated the agreed upon property distribution on the record.  The court 

asked Ms. Sikes, “If the Thunderbird is located so that you can retrieve it, is this the 

settlement that you’ve reached?”  Id. at 40.  Ms. Sikes responded, “Yes, Your Honor.”  

Id.  The court asked Mr. Heeb, “contingent upon the location of the Thunderbird, as a 

contingent for the other side, is this the agreement that you’ve reached today?”  Id. at 41.  

Mr. Heeb responded in the affirmative.   

Thereafter, Ms. Sikes scheduled a deposition of Mr. Heeb to ascertain the location 

of the Thunderbird.  Mr. Heeb did not appear for this deposition, nor two other 

depositions that were subsequently scheduled.  Consequently, Ms. Sikes brought a 

motion for sanctions under CR 37(d) against Mr. Heeb.  At the hearing on the motion, 

held before Judge Travis C. Brandt, Mr. Heeb’s attorney, Mr. Collier, appeared and 

stated, “I don’t know why my client, frankly, wouldn’t appear at a des⎯deposition.  He 

sent a cryptic email to me about how he wasn’t served and he knew the law and didn’t 

have to appear.”  Id. 46.  Mr. Collier also stated that he worried, “frankly, about [Mr. 

Heeb’s] competency, if he really understands the process.”  Id.  Mr. Collier conceded that 

the court “realistically can impose attorney fees” against Mr. Heeb.  Id.  Judge Brandt 

awarded Ms. Sikes sanctions against Mr. Heeb for his failure to appear at the depositions.  

After the hearing, Mr. Collier withdrew as Mr. Heeb’s counsel.   
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Mr. Heeb then brought a pro se motion “For Sanctions be Stricken or Transferred 

to Justin Collier.”  CP at 105 (boldface and some capitalization omitted).  In support of 

his motion, Mr. Heeb filed a declaration and attached e-mail communications between 

himself and Mr. Collier.  The e-mails demonstrated that Mr. Collier notified Mr. Heeb of 

the scheduled depositions at least a few days before each deposition.  In response to Mr. 

Heeb’s motion, Ms. Sikes filed another motion for CR 37(d) sanctions for having to 

respond.  A hearing was held and the court reserved ruling on further sanctions.   

Later, Mr. Heeb acquired new counsel, Paul Beattie.  At a hearing on June 25, the 

court revisited Ms. Sikes’s request and awarded her another $1,500 in sanctions against 

Mr. Heeb for his failure to attend another deposition and for Ms. Sikes having to respond 

to his untimely motion to have sanctions against him stricken or transferred to Mr. 

Collier.   

Mr. Heeb continued to claim he no longer had the Thunderbird and provided the 

value range of the Thunderbird from the Hagerty valuation tool.  The Hagerty valuation 

tool assessed the vehicle’s value between $18,700 and $41,500.  Mr. Heeb also provided 

a declaration from Marco Pena who claimed the Thunderbird was in poor condition and 

was only worth $5,000 to $10,000.  Ms. Sikes disagreed with Mr. Heeb’s valuation, 

arguing that the Thunderbird was worth between $43,000 and $65,000.  The court 

determined the value of the Thunderbird was $22,000, and awarded Ms. Sikes a judgment 

in that amount.  There was also contestation related to the Mustang.  At Mr. Heeb’s 
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request, issues related to the Mustang and a new request from Ms. Sikes for a permanent 

restraining order were continued.  At a later hearing, the court granted a judgment in 

favor of Ms. Sikes and against Mr. Heeb in the amount of $9,000 for the Mustang and 

entered a restraining order for 12 months.    

Mr. Heeb appeals.1   

ANALYSIS 

On appeal, Mr. Heeb’s arguments are generally unclear.  He seems to contend that 

the commissioner and judges were biased against him, that his attorney violated several 

RPCs, that his right to a fair and impartial trial was violated, and the settlement 

agreement was not valid.  For the reasons below, we either affirm the trial court or 

decline to review Mr. Heeb’s alleged error.    

WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT WAS BIASED 

 

Although Mr. Heeb’s argument is abstruse, he seems to argue that the 

commissioner and judges were biased against him.  In particular, he argues that 

Commissioner Brandt and Judge Brandt, who both heard various motions in this case, 

                                              
1 It appears Mr. Heeb is appealing a motion for reconsideration.  However, the 

motion for reconsideration is not contained in the record.  In his notice of appeal, where  

it asks for the decision or court order being appealed, Mr. Heeb wrote “Hearings 

10/21/2019 through 10/28/21 hearing.”  CP at 290.  Also, on the notice of appeal, 

underneath the language stating “Copies of these decision or orders are attached to this 

Notice” Mr. Heeb handwrote “I have all hearings already.”  Id.  The attached document  

to the notice of appeal in the record is simply the cover page of the transcript of 

proceedings.   
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were nepotistic.  He also appears to assert that the court erred by ordering sanctions 

against him.  We disagree with both arguments.   

“Due process, the appearance of fairness doctrine and Canon [2.11] of the Code of 

Judicial Conduct . . . require a judge to disqualify himself if he is biased against a party or 

his impartiality may reasonably be questioned.”  State v. Dominguez, 81 Wn. App. 325, 

328, 914 P.2d 141 (1996).  However, there is a presumption that a judge performs his or 

her functions regularly and properly without bias or prejudice.  Kay Corp. v. Anderson, 

72 Wn.2d 879, 885, 436 P.2d 459 (1967); Jones v. Halvorson-Berg, 69 Wn. App. 117, 

127, 847 P.2d 945 (1993).  Thus, a party seeking to overcome that presumption must 

offer some kind of evidence of a judge’s actual or potential bias.  Wolfkill Feed & 

Fertilizer Corp. v. Martin, 103 Wn. App. 836, 841, 14 P.3d 877 (2000); Dominguez, 81 

Wn. App. at 329.  Other than generally disagreeing with the commissioner’s and the 

judge’s rulings, Mr. Heeb offers no evidence of the trial court’s alleged bias against him.  

Consequently, his argument fails.  

Mr. Heeb also takes exception to the sanctions ordered against him for failing to 

appear at multiple depositions and for Ms. Sikes having to respond to his untimely 

motion “For Sanctions be Stricken or Transferred to Justin Collier.”  CP at 105 (boldface 

and some capitalization omitted).  We review a lower court’s decision on the imposition 

of sanctions for an abuse of discretion.  Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch. & Ass’n v. 

Fisons Corp., 122 Wn.2d 299, 338, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).  A “trial court abuses its 
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discretion if its decision is manifestly unreasonable or based on untenable grounds or 

untenable reasons.”  In re Marriage of Littlefield, 133 Wn.2d 39, 46-47, 940 P.2d 1362 

(1997).  A “trial judge has wide latitude to determine what sanctions are proper in a given 

case.”  Deutscher v. Gabel, 149 Wn. App. 119, 123, 202 P.3d 355 (2009).  

To the extent Mr. Heeb argues that Ms. Sikes’s CR 37 motion for sanctions was 

improperly brought, he is incorrect.  Ms. Sikes filed a CR 37(d) motion for sanctions 

against Mr. Heeb alleging he failed to attend scheduled depositions.  A hearing was held 

and sanctions were ordered against Mr. Heeb.  Shortly thereafter, Mr. Heeb’s counsel 

withdrew and Mr. Heeb brought a pro se motion for sanctions to be stricken or 

transferred to Justin Collier.  Ms. Sikes responded to the motion and requested further 

sanctions that were later ordered against Mr. Heeb.   

Mr. Heeb alleges that the original CR 37(d) motion violated CR 11(b) because it 

was not brought separately from any other motion.  However, CR 11(b) does not read as 

Mr. Heeb alleges.  Absent from CR 11(b) is any language that requires a motion for 

sanctions be brought separately from any other motion.  Further, even if the rule required 

what Mr. Heeb alleges, Ms. Sikes’s motion would have satisfied the rule.  Her motion for 

CR 37(d) sanctions only requested sanctions for Mr. Heeb’s failure to appear at his 

scheduled depositions.   

Mr. Heeb’s argument boils down to his disagreement with the court’s ruling on the 

motions for sanctions.  However, other than expressing his general disapproval of the 
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court’s rulings, Mr. Heeb does not argue why or how the court erred by ordering 

sanctions against him.  State v. Stubbs, 144 Wn. App. 644, 652, 184 P.3d 660 (2008) 

(“Passing treatment of an issue or lack of reasoned argument is insufficient to allow for 

our meaningful review.”), rev’d on other grounds, 170 Wn.2d 117, 240 P.3d 143 (2010).  

Indeed, the record reflects that Mr. Heeb missed multiple scheduled depositions.  The 

trial court did not abuse its discretion when it ordered sanctions against Mr. Heeb. 

WHETHER MR. HEEB’S ATTORNEY VIOLATED THE RPC 

  

 Mr. Heeb protests the representation afforded him by Mr. Collier.  Mr. Heeb 

alleges his attorney violated RPC 1.2, 1.3, and 1.4. 

The state bar association’s disciplinary process should handle alleged violations of 

the RPCs, not this court.  State v. Lord, 117 Wn.2d 829, 887, 822 P.2d 177 (1991), 

abrogated on other grounds by State v. Schierman, 192 Wn.2d 577, 438 P.3d 1063 

(2018).  The proper “remedy for a claimed violation of the RPC is a request for discipline 

by the bar association.”  Id.  Thus, we decline to further address this issue.  

WHETHER MR. HEEB’S RIGHT TO A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL TRIAL WAS VIOLATED 

  

Mr. Heeb alleges a violation of “Rule 4.6(c)” led to a deprivation of his rights 

under the Fifth and Sixth Amendments to the United States Constitution.2  Br. of 

Appellant at 10; U.S. CONST. amend. V, VI.  However, he provides no analysis of the 

                                              
2 The Superior Court Civil Rules lack a “Rule 4.6(c).”  Presumably, the appellant 

is referencing Superior Court Criminal Rule 4.6(c) that, in part, dictates notice 

requirements for depositions in criminal cases. 
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issue or any citation to authority, nor does he explain how his rights were violated.  The 

lack of any reasoned argument precludes any meaningful review.  Stubbs, 144 Wn. App. 

at 652.  Moreover, a trial was never held; Mr. Heeb’s complaint was resolved through a 

settlement agreement.  Thus, we decline to address this issue.  

WHETHER THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS VALID 

 

Throughout Mr. Heeb’s briefing, he seems to take issue with the CR 2A settlement 

agreement, arguing it is not valid.  However, Mr. Heeb was present at the CR 2A 

settlement conference, signed the settlement agreement, and explicitly agreed to the 

settlement in open court.  Mr. Heeb’s argument that it was “improperly filed” as part of 

Ms. Sikes’s CR 37 motion for sanctions is also unpersuasive.  Br. of Appellant at 12. 

Affirmed. 

A majority of the panel has determined this opinion will not be printed in the 

Washington Appellate Reports, but it will be filed for public record pursuant to RCW 

2.06.040. 

 

             

       Cooney, J. 

WE CONCUR: 

 

 

 

             

Fearing, J.      Pennell, J. 
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                CASE # 394913 
                Steven Heeb v. Kay Sikes 
                CHELAN COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT No. 1930027504 
 
Mr. Heeb and Ms. Sikes: 
 

Enclosed please find a copy of the opinion filed by the Court today. 
 

A party need not file a motion for reconsideration as a prerequisite to discretionary 
review by the Supreme Court.  RAP 13.3(b); 13.4(a).  If a motion for reconsideration is filed, it 
should state with particularity the points of law or fact which the moving party contends the court 
has overlooked or misapprehended, together with a brief argument on the points raised.  RAP 
12.4(c).  Motions for reconsideration which merely reargue the case should not be filed. 
 

Motions for reconsideration, if any, must be filed within twenty (20) days after the filing of 

the opinion.  Please file the motion electronically through this court’s e-filing portal or if in paper 

format, only the original motion need be filed.  If no motion for reconsideration is filed, any 

petition for review to the Supreme Court must be filed in this court within thirty (30) days after 

the filing of this opinion.  The motion for reconsideration and petition for review must be 

received (not mailed) on or before the dates they are due.  RAP 18.5(c). 

      Sincerely, 

 
      Tristen Worthen 
      Clerk/Administrator 
 
TLW:jab 
Attachment 
 
c: E-mail—Hon. Travis C. Brandt 




